MINUTES COF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE ON
ELECTED OFFICIALS AND HIGHWAYS

February 18, 1983 (Tape 81, Side B,
Tape 82 and Tape
83, Side A)

The Appropriations Sub-committee on Elected Officials and
Highways met at 7:00 a.m. on February .2, 1983 in Room 437

with Chairman Quilici presiding. The following members were
present:

Chairman Quilici Senator Dover

Reo. Connelly Senator Keating

Rep. Lory Senator Van Valkenburg

Senator Stimatz

Also present: JanDee May, OBPP, Doug Booker, OBPP, Leo O'Brien,
LFA, and Cliff Roessner, LFA.

WORK SESSION

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Liquor Division

Cliff Roessner told the sub-committee that there was only one

main issue in the Liquor Division budget and that was how that
division was to be funded. Currently the division is operating
under an open-ended appropriation. The division has the authority
to operate their business as they see fit. There were some
restrictions such as a 15% profit to net liquor sales and a 15%
operating expenses to net liquor sales requirement.

Mr. Roessner suggested that if the sub-committee decides to go
with the open-ended appropriation as a means of funding the
Liquor Division, the 15% profit requirement (to net liquor sales)
and the 15% operating expenses (to net liquor sales) requirement
be retained. (EXHIBIT 1)

Mr. Roessner said the LFA budget presented, in the book, was simply
for informa*ional purpcses. They took '82 operating expenses and
inflated then forward at 6%.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve retaining
the 15% profit requirement and the 15% operating expenses require-
ment, with an open-ended appropriation. He also moved to have

the Liquor Division close agency stores and other stores as soon
as they can prove the stores are unprofitable, and not wait for
the contract to close.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked if the cost of buying out the ccntraces
was considered. Senator Dover said if the loss is greater o e



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 2

out of the contract than it is to keep the store open, that
is a choice that will have to be made.

Senator Van Valkenburg suggested making the 15% a goal to be
met instead of a requirement. Senator Keating agreed and said

it is not practical to try to establish parameters in legisla-
tion.

Chairman Quilici asked Ellen Feaver, Director of the Department
of Revenue, what she thought of the suggestions. Ms. Feaver
said the difference between the two budgets is in the projection
of sales. The OBPP assumption is based on what industry people
have told the Department of Revenue and that is people in this
country are not going to be drinking the quantity of distilled
spirits that they have in the past. Based on the OBPP assumption
of sales, Ms. Feaver said the Department needs the flexibility
of a higher percentage on expenses. She said the 15% is a goal
they would like to retain but given the sales assumptions, she
said the Department cannot meet that goal without radically
changing the system they have now.

Representative Bardanouve said he doesn't think it is necessary
to set a certain goal or a certain profit percentage as long as
the Department of Revenue "keeps their house in order".

Senator Dover said the question is whether the liquor stores are
a service to the people of the state or whether the stores are a
business and when those stores are no longer profitable, they are
closed.

Don Burnnell, Mayor of Walkerville, said he is concerned with
the possible closure of the Walkerville liquor store. He said
that store has operated for approximately 48 years and has shown
excellent profit over that span of time. He said the possible
closure of that store is neither justified nor fair. The revenue
derived from the liquor store in Walkerville amounts to about
$3,500 per year, which amounts to 10 mills of the town's budget.
Without that revenue, it will be very difficult for the town

of Walkerville to exist. He asked the sub-committee to consider
what an adverse effect the closure of that store would have on
the town of Walkerville.

Senator Dover amended his motion to have the sub-committee approve
a 15% goal for the profit requirement and a 15% goal for the
operating expenses.

Senator Keating said he would like to clarify his stand on this
issue. He said he feels the state should get out of the retail
liquor business altogether. He said he is only voting in this
situation in the event the measure presented to take the state
out of the retail liquor business fails and that things stay as
they are. He said he does not support the concept of the motion.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 3

The amended motion was voted on and passed unanimously.

Ms. Feaver said if the Department is expected to reach the 15%
goal, a lot of the stores are going to have to be closed.
Representative Bardanouve asked Ms. Feaver what percentage the
profit is at now. Ms. Feaver said it is at 12.4%. Representa-
tive Bardanouve said the sub-committee might want to reconsider
their action on the 15% goal. The goal should be high enough
to make the stores work at achieving that goal but not so high
that it is impossible to meet the goal.

Senator Stimatz made a MOTION that the subcommittee reconsider
their previous action on the 15% goal. The motion was voted
on and passed. Senators Van Valkenburg and Dover voted no.

Senator Van Valkenburg said the LFA arrived at the 15% figure
by utilization of some of the same sorts of economic predictors
that are based on all of our other revenue projections. He
said the LFA based the 15% on the observation that there will
be some economic recovery.

Senator Dover said the 15% goal is a good place to stop. He
said we should let the Department decide which stores to close.

Ms. Feaver said the 15% goal is so far out of line that there
is no hope of the Department ever being able to reach it.

Ms. Feaver said the Department needs guidance from the legisla-
ture as to whether marginally profitable or unprofitable stores
should be closed. Otherwise, the Department will continue to
operate as they have historically. She said she doesn't feel
comfortable changing the method of operation the state has had
without direction from the legislature.

Senator Stimatz made a MOTION that the 15% goal be lowered to 12%.

Representative Lory made a SUBSTITUTE MOTION that the profit goal
be changed to 13% and the operating expenses goal be left at 15%.

The motion was voted on and passed. Chairman Quilici voted no.
He said he would rather see the profit percentage at 12%.

Senator Van Valkenburg suggested the sub-~committee accept language
that would say "nonprofitable state stores should be converted

to agency stores in an orderly manner". The conversion should
only take place if the manager of the store retires or if the
lease expires on the store. He said we could also say that it
would be in the best interest of the state to keep a state

store open where public convenience or necessity dictates.

Senator Van Valkenburg said the Liquor Division has demonstrated,
in the past, that it has closed or converted state stores to
agency status, reduced the number of FTEs, and cut operating



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 4

expenses where needed. He said that sort of good history
ought not to be thwarted with real restrictive language.

Chairman Quilici asked Ms. Feaver what she thought about
the proposed language. Ms. Feaver said she thinks the
language would comply with the profit objective which the
Department has as a goal and also recognizes the public
convenience aspect of the state being in the liquor retail
business. She said that language would give the Department
a lot of clarity in working towards the goals set by this
legislature.

Chairman Quilici asked Senator Van Valkenburg and Cliff Roessner
to work out language that would fit into the bill.

Senator Dover said he thinks the language concerning the
Liquor Division's authority to raise or lower the liquor
pricing formula to achieve the deposit requirement should be
left in the bill. Ms. Feaver said, considering the reaction
given to raising liquor prices, that language doesn't serve
much of a function. Chairman Quilici said he would like to
see the division have the discretion of being able to raise
liquor prices.

Ms. Feaver said the Department wrote a rule that put their current
pricing formula into the Administrative Rules. She said she

does not foresee any move, on the state's part, to change the
pricing formula. She said if this sub-committee would like the
pricing formula changed, she would like to be told the wishes

of the sub-committee.

Senator Dover asked what was included in the pricing formula.

Ms. Feaver said everything is driven by the cost of the product

to the state. Senator Dover asked if that included wage increases,
etc. Ms. Feaver said no. She explained the pricing formula.

The distilled spirits carry the supplier price and freight costs.
The Department of Revenue adds a 26% tax which includes a 10%
license tax and a 16% excise tax. The license tax is earmarked
for institutions and local governments. The Department adds a
40% markup. The cost of operations is paid out of the 40% mark-
up and what remains is then turned over to the state as net
profit and put into the general fund.

Senator Dover said wages should be included in those costs and
if the cost of wages goes up, so should the cost of the liquor.

Senator Van Valkenburg made a MOTION to insert language into the
appropriations bill that says nonprofit state stores should be
converted to agency stores in an orderly manner and that the
orderly manner means that the conversion would take place if the
manager of the store retires or the lease expires on the store,



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 5

and that the Department is not required to make the conversion

if it determines that public convenience or necessity due to
distance to the nearest store or the unique nature of the clientele
of the store necessitates keepning the state store open.

Representative Bardanouve said he didn't like the word "unique"
being included in the language. He said that word could cover
a multitude of sins. You could find justification for leaving
every store open. Senator Keating said that is the reason for
the language. We might have to keep some marginal stores open
as a matter of convenience to the public.

The motion was voted on and passed unanimously.

Chairman Quilici asked the sub~committee if they had taken a
look at the Division's policies. For example, should the Divi-
sion continue to extend store hours. Ms. Feaver said the store
hours vary among the communities. Ms. Feaver said the Division
does have flexibility as to the hours the stores are open but
the stores can only be open five days a week. She said they
feel the stores should be allowed to stay open six days a week.
Chairman Quilici asked if the five day limit is by statute.

Ms. Feaver said yes.

Chairman Quilici asked the sub-committee how they felt about
letting the stores advertise. Senator Keating said he doesn't
feel the stores should be allowed to advertise. Senator
Stimatz said we are shifting from control to profit. If we
want the stores to make a profit, we should let them advertise.
Senator Keating said advertising is a business expense. There
is already liquor advertising to encourage people to drink.

He said there is enough private sector advertising to "peak"
the interest of the public. Chairman Quilici said this subject
would be left status quo.

Chairman Quilici said the next area to be covered is should the
Division require licensees to purchase only from assigned state
liquor stores in larger cities. Ms. Feaver said this was a
recommendation that was included in the legislative audit as a
way to reduce costs. The Division could predict the staffing
needs easier if the Division had the ability to assign their
licensees to buy at a particular store. In Billings, for example,
any licensee can go to any state store, at any hour, and demand
to have whatever they want put up for them, That requires those
stores to keep their inventories at a high enough level to fill
any order given. If the licensees had to buy from just one certain
store, the stores could better predict their inventory needs and
their staffing needs. She said she would like to see that idea
supported with language in the appropriations bill.

Chairman Quilici asked if the Point-of-Sale program wouldn't help
with the inventory problem. Ms, Feaver said that program would
really help with monitoring the inventory.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 6

Mr. Howard Heffelfinger, Administrator of the Liquor Division,
in referring to the question of whether the Division should
raise the markup on low-priced, marginally profitable products,
said in order to do that, the Division would have to raise

the markup on all low-priced items, regardless of where they
sold in the state, in order to comply with the recommendations
of the legislative audit. State law mandates uniform pricing
for all products carried by the Division. Mr. Heffelfinger
said the question before this sub~committee is whether or not
the Division should raise those markup prices. Senator Keating
said that is a business decision and the Division should do
what they want to do. Chairman Quilici said the prices should
be raised at the discretion of the Division.

Chairman Quilici said he feels the Point-of-Sale program would
be a good program. It would help with inventory problems.

He said, in the long run, the Division will probably end up
saving money with this type of program.

Ms. Feaver said the Division is running a pilot program in
Helena but that assessment has not been completed. But, at

this point, it looks like there is a very positive cost benefit
payoff in the Point-of-Sale system. If the system is determined
to be cost effective, the Division intends to implement the
system in the larger stores in Montana during the biennium.

Senator Dover said he feels the Division should wait to implement
the system until after this biennium to see if the marginally
profitable stores will even stay open. Ms. Feaver said the
Division needs the ability to adequately monitor the inventories.
It takes a lot a lead time to get the systems in place. In order
to keep the inventories down, in the larger stores, the Division
needs a better inventory management system.

Senator Keating said in a time of increasing operating expenses
and declining revenues, if a store manager doesn't know what

he has in inventory then he is not doing his job. He should

be able to tell you at the end of any given day or week what

he has in inventory. If the Division has to check the inventories,
there is something wrong with the store managers. Ms. Feaver
said that is comparable to saying any grocery store does not
need automatic cash registers because the grocery store manager
should be able to tell you, at the end of any given day or week,
what he has in inventory. Senator Keating said most of the
liguor stores have nowhere near the inventory that a grocery
store would have. Ms. Feaver said the Division would put the
automatic cash registers in only about ten stores and those are
the stores that have a high volume of sales. She said this
would be a capital investment that would have a direct payoff
to the general fund or a detriment if the Division doesn't have
the ability to control the inventory.

Senator Van Valkenburg made a MOTION that this sub-committee
authorize the Division to proceed with the Point-of-Sale program



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 7

if the pilot program indicates it is cost beneficial.

The motion was voted on and passed. Senators Keating and Dover
voted no.

Chairman Quilici asked Cliff Roessner if he had anything to add
concerning the budget. Mr. Roessner said the sub-committee
should vote on whether they want to approve the open-ended
appropriation for the coming biennium. Chairman Quilici asked
Mr. Roessner if he foresees any problem with the open-ended
appropriation. Mr. Roessner said no.

Representative Lory made a MOTION that this sub-committee approve
an open-ended appropriation for the coming biennium for the
Liguor Division.

The motion was voted on and passed unanimously.

HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

Stores Inventory

Gary Wicks, Director of the Department of Highways, said the
Department recognizes the fact that the stores inventory has
been a problem in the past. The Department has taken steps
to improve in that area such as changing all the locks in the
Department of Highways and having better control of the keys.
He said the stores inventory has not been a top priority in
the past but will be this spring. Mr, Wicks said the two
programs that use the stores inventory the most are the
Equipment Bureau and the Maintenance Bureau,

Mr. Wicks went over the proposed budget for the stores inventory.

" (Exhibit 3) He said the three areas the Department has a
disagreement with are: 1) Contracted Services; 2) Supplies; and

3) Repairs. The other areas of the budget are not out of line

and Mr. Wicks said he would accept the lower of the figures, whether
the figure comes from the LFA or the OBPP,

Mr. Wicks said they charge the activities for personnel in the
Maintenance Division. He said it is like a contracted service
between the Maintenance Division and the stores inventory. The
two items, in contracted services, that make up the difference
of $53,612 are: 1) $11,580 for paying private contractors to
haul gravel to crushing sites and stockpiles; and 2) the amount
the Maintenance Division charges personnel needs to be increased.

Senator Dover said it had been stated earlier that the contracted
services account could be eliminated if authority was granted to
transfer payroll costs to this program. Senator Dover said he
would like to see payroll put into the account to which it is



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-~Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 8

used. Leo O'Brien said, for purposes of clarification, the
audit report also recommends doing that. Senator Dover asked
if that decision could be made by the sub-committee now.
Chairman Quilici said that decision will have to be made in
the executive session because this is strictly a hearing.

Mr. O'Brien said he could draw up language that would add

on the ability to transfer payroll costs between all programs,
including stores inventory, and that would take care of
Senator Dover's concern. The authority to add on that
language would have to come from this sub-committee.

Mr. Wicks said the differences between the LFA and OBPP, in
contracted services, would keep the stores inventory at current
level. It would not be an increase.

Mr. Wicks said the basic difference between the LFA and OBPP
estimates in the supplies category is because the LFA reduced

the gasoline and diesel request by 15% based on the Governor's
Council on Management recommendations for fleet reduction.

Mr, Wicks said the Department has reduced its fleet size based

on recommendations from consultants who did a study in December.
The figures shown for the OBPP are based on that fleet size
rather than the fleet size recommended by the Governor's Council
on Management. Therefore, they believe the increase is justified
in order to bring the usage up to the level of fleet size.

Mr. Wicks said the difference in the figures for the repair
category is because of the approach used by the LFA and OBPP.

The LFA used the '82 base for the amounts of road oil and reduced
the other parts by 15%. The OBPP reduced the other parts by only
10% and increased the road oil. The road o0il is increased to
place all purchases in the Stores Program to allow full use of
the Maintenance Management System. In prior years some costs
were charged directly to the Maintenance Program. The OBPP
amount corresponds to the total amount requested in the Maintenance
Program. The amount of money to be spent in road oil is not
increased, it includes expenditures made by other programs but
run through the stores inventory account.

Motor Pool (Exhibit 4)

Bill Salisbury, Department of Highways, said there is only one
major difference between the LFA and the OBPP in the Motor Pool
budget. The LFA has recommended cutting one FTE in this program,
based on the fact the position control report showed a mechanics
position only being utilized 13% of base year. The full position
is necessary because other equipment bureau personnel are charged
against the Motor Pool program for approximately .87 FTE on an
annual basis. The position was never vacant, his time was being
charged to the Highway Equipment program; and other Equipment
Bureau personnel services were being charged to Motor Pool.

Mr. Salisbury said the OBPP figures for most of the other categories
are lower than the LFA figures.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 9

Terry Cohea said the Department, in accordance with the legis-
lative audit and the recommendations of the Governor's Council
on Management, agreed to reduce its fleet by 42 vehicles and
try to meet only 90% of the user demand. Therefore, in the
budget, the OBPP reflects a 10% decrease in the estimated
mileage.

The LFA, in the equipment category, did not include equipment
replacement. Itemized request lists show each vehicle to be
replaced and estimated costs. The Department will need to
replace 35 units in FY¥'84 and 26 units in FY'85. All will be
over 75,000 miles and fleet size will be maintained at 161
units in FY'83 and 160 units in FY'84, compared with 203 units
in FY'82 and FY'83. (Exhibit 5)

Terry Cohea said the other vehicles will be transferred to
institutions which will save $250,000 in the general fund.

The vehicles that are not needed by the institutions will be
sold at auctions and the money will be put into the revolving
account. Chairman Quilici asked if the institutions will have
to pay for the vehicles. Terry Cohea said they had checked
with an attorney and the Governor has the authority to transfer
within state government. The transfer will be made in FY'83.

Gross Vehicle Weight Division

Mr. Wicks said an important part of this program is to increase
the enforcement of GVW laws on Montana's highways. The roads
are being damaged by overweight vehicles or vehicles that
violate the GVW law. The Department had proposed a 300% fine
increase in the GVW law. The Senate has already approved a
200% increase, The Department is also requesting an addition
of eight GVW enforcement officers. The officers will be
assigned to permanent weigh stations and will also be utilized
for roving enforcement as needed.

Mr. Wicks said the FTE level for FY'82 was 99.85. The legislature
also approved an additional 17 FTEs for the GVW Division. The
Department has only used 14 of those 17 FTEs in the GVW Division
because they decreased the FTE level from 99.85 to 96.14. That
was done by consolidating the GVW regional offices throughout

the state.

Mr. Wicks said they are requesting the base level of FTEs to be
reduced by one. That will be accomplished as a result of
computerizing one position in FY'83. He said the Department
recommends going with the OBPP estimated FTE level of 95.14.

Mr. Wicks went over the major differences between the LFA and
OBPP recommendations for the GVW Division.

During the last legislative session, the legislature passed the
Multi-State Highway Agreement which provided that one legislator
represent Montana at the meetings. The Department is asking that



.

o
r

Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-Committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, February 18, 1983, Page 10

some budget recognition be given for that. The Department is
asking for $4,400 to cover that expense.

Mr. Wicks there has been an increase in expenditures as a result
of the new FTEs approved by the last legislature. Those increases
are in the areas of safety inspections and roving enforcement.

Mr. Wicks said the difference between the LFA and OBPP figures
for the rent category is $3,125 for FY'84 and $3,314 for FY'85
to cover land rental paid to Burlington Northern for the
Billings Minnesota Avenue Weigh Station. He said he didn't
think the LFA had received that information and that is why
their figure is lower.

Mr. Wicks said because of years of neglect on the scale buildings
and weighing instruments, the Department needs to repair and
upgrade those items. Therefore, they are requesting the OBPP
figures be accepted by the sub-committee. Mr. Wicks called the
sub-committee's attention to page 3 of Exhibit 6, which shows

a breakdown of the equipment and buildings that will be repaired.

The last item covered by Mr. Wicks was other expenses. He said
the 14 new officers the Department had on in 1982 did not work

a full vear so the base for 1982 is down somewhat. The requested
increase covers the $55 per month that the Department is

required to pay the officers under the MPEA contract. There

had been an inflation factor figured into this category which
resulted in a difference between the OBPP and LFA of $9,286

for FY'84 and $9,849 for FY'85. The Department has since taken
out that inflation factor so that the difference between the

OBPP and LFA figures is $8,259 for FY'84 and $8,259 for FY'8S5.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:35 a,m.

Qv Dl

ggé uiliéi, Chairman




EXHIBIT 1
2-18-83

February 17, 1983

TO: Subcommittee on Elected Officials & Highways
FROM: Cliff Roessner, Senior Analyst
SUBJECT: Work Session on Liquor Division

The Liquor Division, in its presentation to the subcommittee, stated
that 12.5 percent of net sales would constitute a fair and reasonable profit
goal for the 1985 biennium. It is also predicting operating expenses to
average 17.7 percent.

Table 1 shows the Legislative Fiscal Analyst's projected gross sales,
net sales, operating expenses, and the biennium average of operating

expenses to net sales.

Table 1
Liquor Division Operating Expenses to Net Sales
1985 Biennium

Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985

Gross Sales $59,175,259 $62,601,506
Less: Taxes (11,645,691) (12,319,976)
Discounts (1,047,402) (1,108,047)
Net Sales $46,482,166 $49,173,483
Total Operating Expenses $ 7,884,346 $ 8,278,563
Less: Allocable Expenses 585,572 614,851
Adjusted Operating Expenses $ 7,298,774 $ 7,663,712

Operating Expenses as a
Percentage of Net Sales 15.7% 15.6%

Average for the Biennium 15.7%




The biennium average for operating expenses is estimated at 15.7
percent which is 2 percent lower than that estimated by the Liquor Division.
Based upon two primary assumptions, the division has requested an increase
in the expenditure limit for the next biennium. The division assumes that
sales will continue to decline and that inflation will cause expenses to
increase at the rate of 8 percent per year.

Most observers believe the economy will start to improve by the
middie of calendar year 1983. |If liquor sales are sensitive to personal
income and as the division has stated in the past incomes grow with
economic recovery, then we should not experience a drop in ligquor sales in
the comming biennium.

The 8 percent inflation factor seems to be high. The high inflation
experienced in the current biennium can be attributed in part to the 12
percent pay increases granted state employees. Since the pay increase for
the 1985 biennium will probably not be that large, a more reasonable
assumption is a 5 percent overall inflation rate which is the rate used to
predict operating expenses shown in table 1.

The division also has, under current law, the means to improve its
operation to reduce operating expenses and increase profit. Under current
law, store hours can be adjusted and nonprofitable stores can be closed or
converted to agency stores.

Based on the preceding information, as an option to the 12.5 percent
profit requirement and 17.7 percent operational expense limitations recom-
mended by the division, the committee may wish to leave the 15 percent
requirement for both profit to net liquor sales and operational expenses,

as they were for the 1983 biennium.

LJA:CR:cm



—

T ohGg6L ons ‘61
‘ ‘T ohg6lL onG ‘61
T 610°09¢€ 610°09¢
‘ ‘T o9g2’9 9¢2°9
T ggg’y 888°‘h

‘ ‘7 L6h°8 Léh‘g

‘ Y Li-

‘7 096°02 096 ‘02
T ggzege 89282
YT eegfls 26£°14

‘77160718 160°L8

7 hgL9ht n8L‘9Int

e ‘T 9LE‘hG 9LE ‘NG
e T zg69gel 269821
T ono‘ecs oho‘2e8
‘ T 86°9¢4 86°94
68 Ad 58 Ad 58 Ad
* IWO-4ans *4410 Vi1

ATNO S301AH3S T13AIT INIFYHNO

49¢ 3I9vd

L99°h6E ‘L 199°h6E ‘L
199°h6E ‘L 199°416E ‘L

L99h6E ‘L L99°6€ L

8HO‘Gl0°1L 8no‘GL0°L

gZh‘egh L 82hEGh’L
gzh‘ean‘L  g2n‘Ean‘l
gzn‘esh ‘L gen‘ean‘l
ons 6L 0hs ‘61
ohG ‘61 ong ‘61
gGh LLn gGhiLLh
€€2°9 ££2°9
G19°% GL9n
610°8 610°¢
hl- hi-
GLL 61 GLL 6L
L1922 L1922
666°6h 6G6°6h
91291 912°291
6.n°8¢1L 6Lh°8E1L
GEN‘910°L  GER'9LO‘L
91€‘ng 9LE ‘hg
100221 100221
gLL‘Geg gLL geg
86°94 86°94

78 Ad ng Ad

*4410 v4l

LIIHSHYOM 139aGN9 -=~- TOUINOD/WVYOIOUd /AINIOV

WILSAS 139409 3AI1LNADIX3
ONINNVId WvYO0¥d B 1390nd 40 301440

WVHO0dd V101

NOISIAIQ ¥ONDIT G0090

WYHOOHd TTVIOL
T3A37 viol

INIWd 13 000€
73A31 Wiol

ITvSIY Y04 GISVHOUNd SACOD 0062
SISNIdX3 ¥IHIO 0082
JONVNILINIVW B HIVdI¥ 00L2
SI1L1T1LN 0092
IN3Y 0062
1IAVHL  00h2
SNGILVDINAWWHOD 00€2
SIVIYILYW B S311ddNS 0022
S3I01AY3S GILOVHNINOD 0012

73A31 Wi0L .
JONVYNSNI HLITWIH 0061
S1143N39 33A00dWI 001
S31YvIvs 0011
(314) INITVAINDI WIL T1INd 0000
NOI1d 189830 30/3v
NOILVHISINIWAY-HONDIT LG000 : 104LINOD
NOISIAIQ HONDIT SO : WVHO0Ud
INNIATY 40 INIWINVLIA 108G :  ADNIOV
62/62/91 * IWIL
£8/80/10 : 31va
0014S83 14043Y

) .



qgz‘ell
gge‘aLt

qee‘elLl

L90°1
190°1L

h66 ‘it
29
£60°1
496
004
Lan‘s

ehe‘s

q19°8e

081 ‘92t
02L‘9
00 ‘61

9GH ‘0L

00" L

a8 Ad
4410

68 Ad
“IWO-4dNns

Ggge‘ell
gge‘ell

ge2‘alLt
19071
190°1

"66 ‘Y
29
£60°1L
696
004
LGh°8
ehe’s
619°82

081 ‘921
02L‘9
h00‘Gi
96t ‘®0L
00°1

a8 Ad a8 Ad
vil dd440

AINC S3IDIAY3S 13ATT LNIYUND

19¢ 39Vvd

\—

WILSAS 139009 3IA1LND3IX3I

ONINNVId WvHOOHd % 139and 410 301140

- ‘7162691 162691
‘ 162 691 162691
T 162691 16269t
T 19071 190t
e 90t 1901
T es‘uy 128°1h
T 09 09
T ozgot 2€0°1
e L6 LL6
- ‘T 86h 86h
- T negl "2e ‘L
- ‘T Lhe‘n Lh6‘n
e 66012 %50°22
- T og9g 92 £9€ ‘921
T o02L9 02L°9
R 788l 'm 88.L ‘til
e 7 6687h0L 668 NOL
T 002 00°L
he Ad 78 Ad H8 Ad 78 Ad
*1WO-4nS 4410 Vil ddgo
LIFHSHYOM 139009 --- TOYINOD/WVUOOUJD /ADNIOV

WYHO0Ud TviOod

NOISIAIQ HONDIT §0090
WYHOOud V101
13AIT vioL
" INIWd1nb3  000¢
13A37 vi0L
S3ISNIdX3 YIHIO 0082
JONVNILNIVW 2 HIVdIY 0012
INIY 0062
J3AVHL  00h2
SNO1LVO INNWWOD 00€2
SIVINILVW B SI11ddNS 0022
SADIAYIS QILOVHINOD 0012
713A37 viol
JONVUNSNI HLIVIH 0061
S1143IN38 IIA0TINI  O0NHL
S3I1uVIVS  00L1L
(314) INIWAINDI IWIL 1104 0000
NOI1d 14DS1a 30/3v
ONISNIDIT-HONDIT 26000 : 104INOD
NOISIAIG ¥OnbI1 SO I WYHO0Ud
ANNIAIY 40 AINIWIYVAIA 108§ :  ADNIOV
62/62/91 ¢ WL
£8/80/10 ¢ 31VQ
14043Y

0014s83

N,



L3

<

L6L°0€0°9
16L°0€0°9

«—

§

16L°0£0°9
9G6°LE
966°L¢

’

-

L68°008°2
680°62L
961 ‘hg
626°2h
696802

[ St

e

«—

P

80L‘0Ong
Gl6°¢

69 °¢€E
6£8 ‘0€

€«

Ll

— = §—

€«

126088

[ S

hh6“1L6L°¢E

[

080°991
680 °G2h
.mhh.oco.m
00°€LL

«—

-

£

«

a8 Ad
‘4410

a8 Ad
"1LWO-8NS

16L°0£0°9
16L°0£0°9

16L°0£0°9
966 °LE
966°1L¢

1680082
680°62L
961 ‘hE
626°2h
696 ‘go¢e
80L ‘0oh8
GlL6‘E

69t ‘€€
6£8‘0¢
126°088

Hh6 L6l ‘e
080°991
680°Geh
6.L°009°2
00°€LL

a8 Ad
Vi1

ATTNO S3D01AY3S "13AIT LNIYUND

69¢ 390Vd

48 A4
dd440

‘ ‘T 08e‘6hH8°G  0BE‘6HBG
“TTTT08E‘6HBYS 0BE6MBYS
T 0BE‘6h8‘S 0BE6NHBG
T 966°1g 966°LE
T 966°1Le 966°LE
T 199°m19‘2 199°ht9e
T 1mo‘ng9 110 4189
‘ ‘T ez28‘et 628°‘e¢g
‘T T oo0s‘on 005 ‘0h
‘ R X ARVA £92°1LL1
‘ T ogeL'e6lL £21°¢€6L
T este 1£8°e
‘ ‘77 gge‘e6e £g82‘62
‘ ‘T o0L‘62 001 ‘62
T 6g970¢8 689 °0€8
e TTE9L'961°E £91°961°¢
e 080991 080991
T T 866461N 866 61N
T ogel'o19'e geLrolge
T 00°¢L1L 00°€LL
78 Ad 78 Ad 08 Ad 78 Ad
* LWO-9NnS *4410 Vil ddfio
LIIHSHUOM 139GNG --- TOULNOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV

WILSAS 139004 3JAI1LNOIX3

ONINNVId WVHOO0Hd % 139ang 40 301440

WYHO0Hdd VIOl

NOISIAIQ HONDIT S0090
Wvyo04dd viol
13A37 viol
ANIWd 1NDI  000¢
T3A37 viol
37vS3Y HO4 A3ISVHOUNd SA00D 0062
SISNIdX3 H3IHIO 0082
JONVNILNIVH 2 HIVd3d 00.L2
S3LILn 0092
IN3Y  00G2
1IAVHL  00he
SNOILVIOINNWWOD 00¢£2
SAVIHILYW ® SIIT4dNS 0022
S301AY3IS G31OVULINOD OOlLe
T3IAIT viol
FONVHNSNI HITVIH 004t
S1143INIG 33A07TdW3  00%L
S3YvIVS 001t
(314) INIWVAINDI AWIL N4 0000
NOI 1d 1 ¥43S30 30/3v
SI™OLS TIVLIY-HONDIT  £G000 ¢ OYLNOD
NOISIALG ¥ONDIT 6O ¢ WVHo0Ud
INNIAIY 40 INIWIYV4AIA 1085 *  ADN3IOV
1
Ge/G62/91 * 3ut1
€8/80/10 : 31va
00149S83 14043y
jv Y



68 2GE
he8‘2ae

hGg ‘26¢e
0/8°¢€

0.8°¢

92h ‘9L
9¢
the

i S

ghe‘n
879 ‘tg
2ns
810°¢
6GE ‘N
tLe‘s6

gagrelLe

09t ‘Gl
96¢ ‘9¢
208‘0ee

«—

00°91

68 Ad
4410

q8 Ad
“1WO-80S

ATINO SIOIAYIS T3IATT

LL€ 39Vd

o

768 ‘2G¢
h68 ‘26t

hG8 ‘eqt
0.8°¢
018°¢

9eh ‘9L
9¢

ihe
ghe‘n
819 ‘tig
2hg
8.0°¢
6GE‘h
02’6

gsg‘aLe
09g ‘Gl
96¢ ‘9¢
2o0g‘oee
00°91

68 Ad a8 Ad
vil 4440

INIHHUND

ONINNVTd WVHOOUd

‘ T og26°1nE G26°LheE
‘ T oGge6 1Ine G26°1LhE
T ge6ing 626 1hE
T oL8'e 018°¢
! T oo0L8°¢ 018°‘¢
T 660799 G60°G9
I 1 ne
T e2e 622
- ‘T 210n 2L0n
T T 681 hh 681ty
T ongs ©eg
T T oge9‘e q29‘e
R - T 4 A 9LL‘h
T 9618 96L8
e ‘T 096°2Le 096‘2L2
- T 09¢e4lL 09€ ‘Gl
T T 166°6¢ 166°GE
e T en9fLee €ho‘i1ze
T 00091 00°91
08 Ad 78 Ad ng Ad 78 Ad
*1WO-9NS “4410 vl d4€0
13IHSHHYOM 1390aN9 --- 10ULNOD/WYHO0Ud /AINIOV

W31SAS 1394049 3IA1LNO3IX3

% 139ang 40 301440

o/

WYHO04d 7Tv101
NOISIAIQ HONDI

Wvydo0oud violL
T3A37 Wi0L
AN3Wd I1ND3

13AN 4(#&#
37vS3d 404 A3ISVHIUNd SA00D
SISNI4XI Y3H1O0
JONVNIINIVW & HIvdIy
SILiILNn
13AVHL
SNO I LVI INOWKWOD
SIVIYILVH ® SI171ddNS
S$301AH3S (d310VHINOD

13A31 Iviol

JONVUNSNT HLTVIH

S1143N39 33IA01dKW3

SI1UVIVS

{314) INIWVAINDI FWIL TIN4
NOI1d 189530

ISNOHIYVM-HONDIT 15000 : 7

NOISIAIQ HONDIY GO ‘W
INN3AIY 40 INIWLYVAIa 1085 @

! 62/62/91
£€8/80/10
coLus9a3

,fr»

50090

000¢

0062
008e
00.2
0092
00he
ooge
00¢ce
ooLe

0061
ooniL
ooLt
0000
uO\uﬁ
OY1NOD

VHO0Ud
AON3IOV

¢ 3ANINL
¢ 3iva
14043y



¢ SINIWWOOD

WVH904d TVi0L .

«—

T3A31 wiolL

‘ ‘ lLiw‘ene- Lin‘gne ‘ ‘T Lin‘ene- Lin‘ene AONVHNSNI HLTVIH 0061

‘ ‘T LInene L1 2ue- ‘ ‘T LLnene Lin‘ene- : S1143IN48 33A01dWI  0OOHL

‘- ‘7T g6rezge- 86262 . ‘ ‘T oggrese- 86" 2462 (314) INIIWVAIADI WL 1IN 0000

68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 A4 g Ad He Ad hg A4 h8 Ad NO11d140s3a 30/3v
*LWD-4ns ‘4410 vil dd€0 * LWO-aNns ‘4410 vil 4490 :

_ 00000 : 041INOD

ATINO SIDIAY3IS 13AIT LNIYUND NOISIAIG YONbI1 GO : WYYO0Ud

INNIATY 40 INIFWLUVAIA LO8G :  ADNIOV

L13IHSHUOM 1390Nn9 --- TOHINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV ‘ Ge/62/91 ¢ 3WIL

WILSAS 139008 3IA11n3IX3 £€8/80/10 : 31va

h9¢e 39vd ONINNVId Wvddoyd ® 130009 40 301440 00t4s93 14043y

Y B




s ;.‘...,J,"

w Ty > \

2-18-83

HOUSE BILL NO. 500
MONTANA SESSION LAWS 1981

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE
BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30, 1983; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Short title. This act may be cited as the
"General Appropriations Act of 1981".

Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act, unless
otherwise stated, the following definitions apply:

(1) "Agency" means each state office, department, division,
board, commission, council, committee, institution, university
unit, or other entity or instrumentality of the executive branch,
office of the judicial branch, or office of the legislative branch
of state government.

(2) "Approving authority"” means the governor or his

- designated representative for executive branch agencies; the chief

justice of the supreme court for judicial branch agencies;
appropriate legislative committees for legislative branch
agencies; or the board of regents for the university system.

(3) "University system unit" means the board. of regents,
office of the commissioner of higher education, the university of
Montana at Missoula, Montana state university at Bozeman, Montana
college of mineral science and technology at Butte, eastern
Montana college at Billings, northern Montana college at Havre,
western Montana college at Dillon, the agricultural experiment
station . with central offices 'at Bozeman, the forestry and
conservation experiment station with central offices at Missoula,
the cooperative extension service with central office at Bozeman,
or the bureau of mines and geology with central office at Butte.

Section 3. Budget amendments. (1) The approving authority
may approve a budget amendment to spend funds that were not
available for consideration by the legislature but have become
available from a source other than the state's general fund or
earmarked revenue fund and other than receipts to the state from
the United States government made available under provisions of
P.L. 94-488, the federal Revenue Sharing Extension Act or any
extension or modification of that act. Each budget amendment shall
be submitted to the budget director and the office of legislative
fiscal analyst.

(2) A budget amendment may be approved to spend money in the
earmarked revenue fund only if the approving authority certifies
that an emergency justifies the expenditure.

(3) A budget amendment may be approved for a time period
greater than one fiscal year but not to exceed the biennium ending
June 30, 1983. Budget amendments for greater than one fiscal year
shall itemize planned expenditures by fiscal year.

Section 4. Amendment procedures. (l) In approving a budget
amendment, the approving authority shall:

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

N EXHIBIT 2



LN

(a) certify specific additional services to be provided as a
result of a higher expenditure level;

(b) certify that no other alternative is available to
provide the additional services;

(c) certify that the additional proposed services have not
been considered and rejected by the legislature;

(d) certify that no commitment, implied or otherw1se, is
made for increased future general fund support;

(e) specify criteria for evaluating the effectiveness of the
additional services provided.

(2) The additional funds are appropriated contingent upon
total compliance with all budget amendment procedures.

Section 5. Budget requests. Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its 1985
biennium budget request to the budget director and the legislative
fiscal analyst pursuant to the time schedule established in
17-7-112(1). If any agency fails to submit its £final, complete
budget request by the deadlines established in 17-7-112(1), the
expenditure authority herein granted shall be reduced or rescinded
by the budget director unless the agency director certifies that
an emergency situation has precluded a timely budget presentation
and the budget director approves an extension not to exceed 30
days.

Section 6. Detailed budget information. Within 10 days after -
the 48th 1legislature convenes in regular session, the budget
director and the leglslatlve fiscal analyst shall' mutually
exchange expenditure recommendations by object of expenditure:to
the second level of detail and by funding source detailed :by
treasury fund. This information shall be filed in the respective
offices and available to members of the 1legislature and the
general public. ' ‘

Section 7. Expenditure 1limit. Expenditures may not exceed
appropriations. _ '

Section 8. Other appropriated funds. Unless otherw1se
indicated herein, the approprlatlons made under the column heading
"Other Appropriated Funds" are from funds within the earmarked
revenue fund, the federal and private revenue fund, or the
revolving fund that accrue under provisions of law to the
expending agency. Any federal funds received by or allocated to
the state of Montana prior to January 3, 1983, as a block grant as
defined by an act of congress enacted subsequent to April 1, 1981,
and specifically designated as a block grant shall require a
special session of the legislature for appropriation by the
legislature prior to distribution of these funds among agencies
and programs. . -

Section 9. Operating budgets. Expenditures may be made only
in accordance with operating budgets approved by ‘the approving
authority. The respective appropriations are contingent upon
approval of the operating budget by July 1 of each fiscal year.

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-2



Each operating budget shall include expenditures for each agency
program detailed at least by personal services, operating
expenses, equipment, benefits and claims, transfers, and local
assistance.

Section 10. Access to records. No funds appropriated by this
act may be expended for any contract, written or oral, for
services with a nonstate entity for services to be provided by the
nonstate entity to members of the public on behalf of the state
unless such contract contains a provision allowing access to those
records of the nonstate entity as may be necessary for legislative
audit and analysis purposes in determining compliance with the
terms of the contract. Each such contract may be unilaterally
terminated by the state, and each contract shall so provide upon
refusal of the nonstate entity to allow access to records
necessary to carry out the legislative audit and analysis
functions set out in Title 5, chapters 12 and 13.

Section 1l. Reduction of appropriation. In the event of a
shortfall in revenue, the governor may reduce any appropriation by
not more than 15% except appropriations for:

(1) payment of interest and retirement of state debt;

(2) the legislative branch;

(3) the judicial branch;

(4) public schools; or

(5) salaries of elected officials during their term of
office.

Section 12. Severability. If any section, subsection,
sentence, clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason held
unconstitutional, such decision does not affect the wvalidity of
the remaining portions of this act.

Section 13. Reversion. Notwithstanding other provisions of
law, the unexpended balance of each appropriation reverts to the
fund from which it was appropriated at the end of each fiscal year
unless otherwise provided in this act.

Section 14. Other funds to offset general fund. The
approving authority shall decrease the general fund appropriation
of the agency by the amount of funds received from other sources
in excess of the appropriation provided in this act unless such
action is expressly contrary to state or federal law, rule, or
contract or the approving authority certifies that the services to
be funded by the additional funds are significantly different from
those for which the agency has received an appropriation.

Section 15. National conference of state legislatures.
Agencies may participate in the activities and programs of the
national conference of state legislatures within existing
appropriations.

Section 16. Coal tax trust income. Interest income from the
coal tax constitutional trust fund established under Article IX,
section 5 of the Montana Constitution is hereby appropriated to
the general fund for use during the biennium ending June 30, 1983.

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

—-3-



A4

The portion of the general fund * which represents this
appropriation is appropriated to the school foundation program - in
HB 611 ($16,000,000), the long-range building bond proceeds and
insurance clearance account in HB 666 or the highway earmarked
revenue account ($16,469,324), and to the department of commerce
in HB 500, items 4, 5, 6, and 8 ($1,580,676).

Section 17. Amounts appropriated for audits may be
transferred between fiscal years.

Section 18. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in

the act are for informational purposes only and are not
appropriations.

Section 19. Appropriations. The following money is
appropriated only for the purposes shown for the respective fiscal

years:
A. LEGISLATIVE, JUDICIAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES

Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983
Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

Fund Funds Fund _ Funds
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

1,008,825 861,675 1,266,805 783,425
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST : |
489,178 506,639
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

1,905,829 318,200 1,801,835 42,000

The general fund appropriation for FY 1982 includes funds for
CSG and NCSL travel, interim studies, Forestry Task Force, Revenue
Oversight Committee, Administrative Code Committee, District and
Apportionment Commission, coal tax oversight subcommittee, and
Constitutional Convention Proceedings publication in the total
amount of $347,710 which is a biennial appropriation.

The 1982 appropriation for the legislative council contains
$6,000 in general fund for the coal tax oversight subcommittee.
This biennial appropriation is contingent upon passage of SB 487.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

151,807 166,178
CONSUMER COUNSEL

460,752 479,237

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-4~



JUDICIARY
1. Supreme Court Operations:
990,113 980,656

2. Boards and Commissions

141,182 145,269
3. Law Library
279,969 325,813
4, District Courts
1,537,532 1,545,622
5. Moving Expenses
31,342
6. Moving Expenses: ‘
Rent Increase
130,301
7. Montana Reports
42,006 40,000
8. Audit
10,000

9. Water Courts Supervision

227,543 349,762

Total Judiciary
3,000,796 227,543 3,199,003 349,762
I1f federal funds should be receivéd for previously federal
funded activities that have been general funded this biennium, a
like amount of general fund, less matching requirements, shall be
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-5 -



reverted to the general fund.

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

1.

10.

11.

Executive Office
761,732
MansionvMaintenance
78,986
Air Transportation

90,124

150,000 757,638
70,721

99,969

Office of Budget and Program Planning

643,626
Legal Jurisdiction
59,378
Lieutenant Governor
173,141
Citizens' Advocate
65,864
Board of Visitors

46,813

654,946

65,698

179,332

68,654

48,545

0ld West Regional Commission Dues

145,000
Engine Replacement

70,000
Audit

16,000

60,000

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-6-

100,000



12. Contingency - Vacancy Savings

1,600,000

Total Governor's Office

3,650,664 150,000 2,005,503 100,000

Federal indirect cost reimbursements shall be reverted to the
general fund.

Item 10 is an expense for the biennium.

Funds in item 9 shall revert to the general fund if not wused
for this purpose.

Item 12, a biennial appropriation, is solely for
instructional faculty salaries in the six college and university
units and shall only be expended if vacancy savings are not
realized. As a further condition precedent to the expenditure of
this item 12 appropriation, any of the said agencies requesting
any portion of said appropriation shall submit a verified request
therefor, which request shall be verified by the president of the
requesting agency and supported by evidence itemized and detailed
establishing, to the satisfaction of the governor, that the
requesting agency is entitled to a portion of said funds. The
request and supporting documentation must be submitted by March 15
of each fiscal year and shall be subject to the conditions herein
set forth. The governor shall respond with his decision by April
15 of each fiscal year.

The above agencies shall, by July 1 of each fiscal year,
submit :for the current unrestricted subfund a detailed list of all
FTE, faculty positions, each individual salary, and total budgeted
benefits. The 1list shall equal total compensation at 100¢%
excluding critical area faculty salary adjustment funds
appropriated in this act for personal services. This total
compensation figure may not from any individual agency be 3.6%
greater than the operating budget for personal services for such
agency. The 1list shall have at least these sections. Section 1
shall detail the positions which are eligible for the contingency
vacancy savings appropriation. Any salary increases granted after
this list is submitted will not be  reimbursed from the vacancy
savings fund. Section 2 shall detail all other staff. Section 3
shall detail by position the allocation of the «critical area
faculty salary adjustment funds.

In the event any such request is submitted and the governor
shall find that the requesting agency has satisfied all the
requirements and conditions herein set forth, the governor may
issue his approval for expenditure of the said contingency-vacancy
funds. :

If the governor should determine, in his discretion, that any
requesting agency has not satisfied the conditions of item 12
relating to a request for a portion of this appropriation, he may

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-7 -



deny such request and such denial shall constitute final agency
action.
SECRETARY OF STATE
1. Records Management
580,152 573,661
2. Administrative Code |
86,072 80,000 91,801 81,000
3. Audit
6,000

4. Voter information pamphlets

53,000
5. Systems Development
111,500 88,500
Total Secretary of State -
777,724 - 80,000  812,962. -.81,000

A budget amendment increasing the administrative code's
revolving fund spending authority in item 2 may be approved only
for additional printing expenses and related supplies and postage.

The secretary of state is directed to contract with the
information systems division (ISD) for systems development.
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES

1. General Operations

120,466 116,992

2. Audit

3,000
Total Commissioner of Political Practices

120,466 119,992

STATE AUDITOR

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-g-



State Auditor
1,547,545

Actuarial Fees:
Insurance Division

10,000
Audit

12,300
Total State Auditor

1,569,845

In addition to the funds
assistance distribution of funds provided for in 19-10-305(1), !
19-11-512, 19-11-606, and 19-12-301 is appropriated. !

Revenues generated under provisions of 50-3-109 shall be

deposited to the general fund.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1.

General Operations
7,826,540
Case Travel:
Legal Services Division
12,000
Contracted Services:

Antitrust
16,500
Severance Pay
4,900

Hearings Officer

Audit

HOUSE

125,000 1,561,152 150,000
10,000
35,300

125,000 1,606,452 150,000

appropriated above, the 1local }

8,213,221 7,428,170 8,391,837

13,000

16,500

5,000 5,000

BILL NO. 500

-9=



20,500 20,500

7. Moving Costs

1,713 25,000
8. Out-of-State Travel:
Forensié Science
1,000 ' 1,000
9. County Attorney Payroll
602,395 ‘ 602,395
10. Transportation of Prisoners
112,314 129,115
1l1. Radio Equipment
42,000 - 25,000
12, a. SB 466
3,750
b. HB 364
5,000 5,000
c. HB 389
5,000 5,000

Total Department of Justice

8,643,149 8,249,184 8,245,180 8,401,837
Appropriated amounts within item 2 are for case-related
travel only.
Any fund balance remaining within the motor vehicle account
at the end of a fiscal year shall revert to the general fund.
Any collections made by the county prosecutor services
program or antitrust enforcement efforts shall be deposited to the
general fund.

Item 4 contains $4,900 for the biennium for severance pay, to
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-]10-



be paid upon request from the county prosecutor program.

The rate charged by the agency legal services program may not
exceed $30 per hour in 1982 and $35 per hour in 1983.

Collections made from hearings conducted by the motor vehicle
division on dealer franchises shall be deposited to the general
fund.

- Funds remaining within the 1981 biennium appropriation for
coal tax defense at June 30, 1981, are reappropriated for the 1983
biennium for the same purpose.. These funds are approved for
legal-related costs only.

Salaries as established for the forensic science division may
not be altered or combined during the 1983 biennium to recreate
the position of director of forensic services, which was
specifically abolished by the legislature, or any other position
which functions as a pathologist's assistant.

Amounts in item 12 are contingent upon passage of the noted
bills.

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL

l. General Operations

218,250 391,250 217,900 404,400
2. Grants
1,100,000 2,100,000
3. Audit
1,150 12,850

Total Board of Crime Control
219,400 1,504,100 217,900 2,504,400

Should federal funds become available for the uniform crime
reporting program or the criminal justice data center, a like
amount of general fund, less the matching requirement, shall be
reverted. The maximum general fund reversion is $83,800 in 1982
and $86,500 in 1983, less matching requirements.
DEPAkTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

l. General Operations Division

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-11-



7,545,871 7,591,008

2. Low-Band Radio Equipment

74,000 74,000
3. Construction Division
118,303,305 | 118,876,162
4. Maintenance Division |
36,011,400 37,854,616
5. Preconstruction Division
12,435,358 12,198,196
6. Service Revolving Division
2,426,004 2,537,543
7. Motor Pool Division
1,036,727 1,160,844
8. Equipment Division
11,369,034 12,113,491
9. Stores Inventory
13,341,876 14,518,052
10. Capital Outlay |
570,072 571,153
11l. Audit
20,625 61,875
Total Department of Highways

203,134,272 207,556,940

The department of highways is directed to:

(1) Develop and institute a comprehensive construction
project planning system. This system will be operational no later
than July 1, 1985, and will be the basis for:

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-12~



(a) project scheduling;

(b) project monitoring;

(c) manpower planning;

(d) work measurement and evaluation;

(e) cash flow projections;

(f) long- and short-range construction goals; and

(g) budget preparation.

(2) Utilize the partial funding method for construction
projects. _

(3) Institute a cash forecasting system to minimize cash
reserves.

(4) Maintain a surplus of completed construction plans in
order to obligate and expend the maximum amount of federal dollars
available for construction during the biennium.

(5) Submit to the 1983 legislature a construction work plan
for the 1985 biennium that is detailed by year, project phase, and
fund. This work plan must specify, by road system or project area,
proposed projects on which $1 million or more would be spent
during the 1985 biennium and an aggregate cost for projects with
anticipated expenditures of less than $1 million. Costs must be
detailed by year, fund, and project phase.

(6) Institute a maintenance management system for the
maintenance division that incorporates equipment needs and usage.
This system will be operational no later than July 1, 1985.

(7) Conduct a thorough assessment of equipment needs based
on maintenance needs by geographic area. ‘

(8) sSubmit to the 1983 legislature a maintenance work plan
for all operational systems that ties directly to the maintenance
division budget request for the 1985 biennium,

(9) Report quarterly to the legislative finance committee
regarding the progress of the above-mentioned items.

Should additional federal money become available during the
1983 biennium for highway construction, highway earmarked funds
shall be budget amended to the extent of matching requirements.

Earmarked revenue within the equipment division must be
reduced dollar for dollar by revenue collected from the auction of
equipment. This is contingent upon passage of SB 169.

The Helena headquarters van pool project administered by the
department of highways may continue in operation and is to be
operated on a self-supporting basis.

Funds may be transferred between line items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
and 8 to reflect actual personal service expense. No other
transfers between line items may be made. This is not to be
construed as permitting the transfer of full-time equivalent
employees between programs, nor may there be an increase in the
total number of appropriated full-time equivalent employees.

The conservation education program is funded.

The maintenance division is directed to establish a separate
revolving account to reflect collections and expenditures related

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-13=-



to damaged structures. One million dollars per year in highway
earmarked funds will be replaced with revolving authority.
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

1. General Operations
12,340,311 1,325,313 12,490,050 1,359,671
2. Audit Costs
16,500 8,500 49,500 25,500
3. Legal Fees:
Director's Office

25,000 25,000

4. Recovery Services Division

197,718 593,153 199,603 598,807
5. SB 50
) 40,000 ‘ 10,000

Total Department of Revenue

12,619,529 1,926,966 12,774,153 1,983,978

Should the recovery: services division return $1.05 in
collections per $1.00 expended in 1982, the appropriation in item
4 may be increased a maximum of $16,000 from the general fund and
$48,000 in federal funds for fiscal 1983.

Cash within the central supply revolving account at 1981
fiscal year end must be deposited to the general fund. Collections
from liguidation of inventory during the 1983 biennium must also
be deposited to the general fund.

In addition to those amounts appropriated above, there are
appropriated to the liquor division funds necessary to maintain
adequate inventories of liquor and wine and to operate the state
ligquor monopoly. The division shall deposit not 1less than $13
million of 1liquor profits to the general fund during the 1981
biennium. During the 1983 biennium, profits may not be 1less than
15% of net liquor sales and not less than $13 million. Net liquor
sales are gross liquor sales 1less discounts and all taxes
collected.

The operational expenses of the liquor merchandising system
may not exceed 15% of net liquor sales. Operational expenses may
not include product or freight costs. The liquor division has full

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-14-



authority to determine store operating hours and the number and
location of stores and employees and may raise or lower the ligquor
pricing formula to achieve the deposit requirement.

Nonprofitable state stores should be closed or converted to
agency stores in an orderly manner. A nonprofitable store 1is one
that shows a net loss or is less profitable than if run at agency
store status after reducing gross revenues by all state excise and
license taxes and by deducting therefrom all normal operating
expenses, which include a pro rata share, based on gross sales, of
central administrative office expenses.

The county commissioners of the various counties and the
governing bodies of local government units shall provide office
space 1in county courthouses or government office buildings to the
department of revenue of the state for its use at no cost to the
state. The department is not liable for any expenses in connection
with the use of such space, including but not limited to rent,
utilities, or janitorial services. The department shall use such
space as offices for its agents: the county assessor, appraiser,
and their respective staffs.

Item 5 is contingent upon passage of SB 50.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

l. General Operations
4,231,557 14,120,573 4,260,356 14,354,970
2. Communication Expense = Communications Division
2,938,440 2,862,239
3. Insurance Expenses = Insurance Division
175,000 1,769,195 192,500 1,898,888
4., Audit Fees
31,500 104,000 16,000 55,500
5. Equipment - Duplicating Services
152,799 61,500
6. Systems Development - Merit System
25,000 27,100
7. Systems Development - Purchasing Division
120,000 55,500
HOUSE ‘BILL NO. 500

-]5=



8. Systems Development - Teachers' Retirement System
140,000
9. Emergency District Court Funding
375,000 375,000
10. Disability Benefit Review = Public Employees'
Retirement System
5,625 3,750
11. Unified Firefighters - Public Employees'
Retirement System
25,770 | : 25,270

12. General Services - Additional Buildings

200,845 205,500
13. Rent - Transferred ﬁivisions
26,458 26,707 28,712 29,312

Total Department of Administration

4,959,515 19,508,954 4,928,068 19,524,029

The agency shall charge those divisions not supported by
general fund for 1legal services provided by the attorney in the
cengral office, and such income shall be deposited in the general
fund.

An additional accountant is provided in the architecture and
engineering division for the 1983 biennium only.

The architecture and engineering program is funded solely
from the long-range building account. Any fund balance at the end
of a fiscal year shall be reverted to the long-range building
account. This program shall assess a 1% charge on the cost of
construction funded from accounts other than the long-range
building account at the time a contract is let and this revenue.
shall be deposited to the long-range building account.

The intent of the 1legislature 1is that all office space
rentals in Helena be based on competitive bid.

The maximum length of a purchasing contract is extended to 5
years for the purchase of a new computer by the computer services

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-16-



division.

The state may continue to use its own printing facilities.

The graphic arts bureau of the publications and graphics
division shall establish a separate revolving fund and shall
become a self-supporting operation.

The office of budget and program planning shall assure
reimbursement to the general fund for all management studies or
systems support needs assessments provided by the consulting
services bureau to nongeneral funded agencies if those agencies
have sufficient funding available.

The board of investments shall operate under an earmarked
fund.

As of July 1, 1981, interest generated on the §2.5 million
loan to the self-insurance fund shall be deposited to the sinking
fund that loaned the funds. Repayment of the loan shall occur at
such time as the invested funds reach par.

All employees working under the direction of the workers'
compensation judge shall be classified.

In the local government services division, general fund money
is provided only for administrative support, which includes 6.7
full-time employees, and related support costs. Auditing services
-are expected to be self-supporting.

The budgeting, accounting, and reporting system (BARS), which
is being implemented statewide into local governmental entities,
is expected to be completed no later than June 30, 1984.

Item 9 provides for emergency funding of the district courts
in those instances when a court incurs extraordinary expenses due
to an extended criminal case or state government-related suits in
Lewis and Clark County. These funds shall not be used for wusual
court operations or additional social service programs.

Emergency funds to Lewis and Clark County for state
government-related suits will not exceed 10% above the revenue
collected through the 6-mill levy.

No more than $9,000 may be spent during the biennium on a
consumer health education program. All funds expended must be
matched by a like amount f£rom the health insurance carrier.

Item 10 is contingent upon passage of HB 372.

Item 1l is contingent upon passage of HB 674.

Item 12 is contingent wupon the purchase of additional
buildings, as referred to in HB 666, and the assumption of related
maintenance duties by the department. The amount of funds spent
shall be prorated based on the remaining portion of the fiscal
year.

Item 13 contains the spending authority necessary to fund the
lease agreement and other related costs for those divisions
located in the building at 1424 Ninth Avenue. When this building
is purchased by the state and maintenance responsibilities are
assumed, all of the remaining funds in item 13, except for the
prorated remaining portion of the annual charge of $3.02 per

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-17-



square foot in fiscal 1982 and $3.09 per square foot in fiscal
1983 that the department of administration shall charge for rent
and repair expenses, shall revert.
The accountant added in item 11 is for this biennium only.
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
1. Adjutant General
828,740 688,435 902,865 753,687
2. Disaster and Emergency Services
174,075 290,992 175,747 297,008
3. Audit

6,150 3,850

Total Military Affairs

_ 1,008,965 983,277 1,078,612 1,050,695
All departments within section A may purchase low-band radio
equipment on an emergency basis only. The department director
shall certify on the purchase order the nature of the emergency.
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE, JUDICIAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE
40,125,692 237,529,923 38,729,282 243,007,303
B. HUMAN SERVICES
Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983
Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
1. Operations
3,104,046 17,333,780 3,116,388 18,069,510
2. Audit
2,873 8,377 8,616 25,134
3. Subdivisions Bureau ,
79,856 ‘ 79,856
Total Department of Health and Environmental Sciences

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-18-



3,106,919 17,422,013 3,125,004 18,174,500

In item 3 $39,928 each year is contingent upon legislative
approval of the governor's amendment to HB 179.

No funds are appropriated for the hazardous waste program.
However, the department may budget amend federal spending
authority for the hazardous waste program if these federal funds
become available and no additional general fund is required.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

1. Labor Administration

430,137 423,601
2. Labor Standards |
369,476 31,377 384,023 18,098
3. Personnel Appeals
318,604 8,000 321,036 8,000
4. Employment & Training
1,187,396 1,208,269
5. Human Rights
122,355 75,657 128,502 72,509
6. Employment Security
15,056,962 15,435,596
7. Workers' Compensation
906,149 4,650,371 861,886 5,369,986
8. Audit
35,000 4,287 39,713

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-19-



Total Department of Labor and Industry
1,716,584 21,474,900 1,699,734 22,575,772

In item 5, general funds shall revert in the amount that
other appropriated funds exceed the amounts shown for each fiscal
year.

No funds may be used for a women's bureau.

The division of workers' compensation shall study performance
factors that measure the division's operational effectiveness. The
intent is to determine if the workers' compensation division
budget should be based on performance measurements rather than
expenditure limitations. This study shall be presented to the
governor and the legislative finance committee by August 1, 1982.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
1. General Operations
21,251,903 23,263,217 23,659,030 24,172,714
2. Medicaid State Institutional Reimbursements
3,134,021 3,369,523
3. Medicaid
53,530,911
4. Medicaid Accrual
4,350,000 v 4,785,000

5. Department of Community Affairs -- Community Services

1,126,474 1,206,884
6. Audit |
23,000 123,000
7. HB 258
53,865 100,035 53,865 100,035

Total Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
82,343,700 24,612,726 31,867,418 25,479,633
Within other appropriated funds in item 1 is no more than
$175,000 for the biennium for the operation of the developmental
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-20-



disabilities policy advisory council. Any federal money received
above this amount may be spent only to improve direct client
services as recommended by the council and approved by the SRS
director.

The department 1is encouraged to utilize medicaid funds to
support community services for the developmentally disabled where
the wuse of such funds is cost-effective in providing services in
the least restrictive environment. The department may use any
savings generated from the budget for the developmentally disabled
to develop additional community services.

The department of social and rehabilitation services shall
assure that the community developmental disabilities group homes
are reporting all financial transactions through a uniform
accounting system including a single chart of accounts and
accounting manual.

No money may be disbursed to the homes after July 1, 1982,
unless the director of the department of social and rehabilitation
services certifies to the legislative finance committee that the
group homes are recording and reporting financial information
uniformly.

The director shall reorganize the vocational rehabilitation
and visual service programs to effect administrative economies and
maintain direct benefits to «clients within the appropriations
herein provided. At least 15% of federal funds available for
vocational rehabilitation shall be expended for the blind.

The governing body of any area agency on aging that contracts
with SRS shall conduct its business in open meetings as required
by Title 2, chapter 3, MCA.

The department shall monitor and assess the activities of the
area agencies on aging for implementation of the
department-approved area plans for aging services and shall report
to the legislative finance committee, no later than 60 days prior
to the beginning of the 48th legislative session, the extent to
which the area agencies have complied with the area plans and the
extent to which the area agencies have cooperated with the 1local
government funding sources.

When federal funds for health underserved rural areas, Indian
health services or certification surveys by the department of
health and environmental sciences decrease or end, there is to be
no state funding of these services during the bienniun.

The department may use general fund money appropriated in
item 3 together with matching federal funds to augment item 2. The
department shall fully match the appropriation in item 2 at the
maximum allowable federal rate with federal medicaid funds.

Item 3 is a biennial appropriation for cash expenditures made
from July 1 to June 30 of each fiscal year. There may not be an
accrual made at fiscal year end under item 3.

Item 4 is only for medicaid accruals. There may not be any
cash expenditures made against this appropriation during fiscal

HOUSE BILL NO. 500
-21-



1982, 1983, or 1984. A unique responsibility center and
appropriation number shall be established in the statewide
budgeting and accounting system to account for this appropriation.

By August 1, 1982, the department shall identify all optional
services by specific type provided under the medicaid program. The
identification must include the number of recipients, cost per -
optional service, and the impact of not funding each option.

If appropriated funds are not sufficient to provide medical
care for all eligible persons, the department shall wuse the
following priorities in keeping expenditures within
appropriations:

(1) 1limit the increases in reimbursement paid per service
for medical care to no more than 10% for each fiscal year of the
1983 biennium to the maximum extent feasible; and

(2) 1limit eligibility and amount, scope, and duration of
medical services provided. :

The payment standard for families under the aid to families
with dependent children program (AFDC) shall be an equal
percentage of the poverty index according to family size. The
payment standard for a family of two may not exceed $258 in fiscal
1982 and $280 in fiscal 1983.

Item 5 may be merged into the department of social and
rehabilitation services' organizational structure or transferred
to another state agency by approval of the governor's office. The
legislative finance committee must be informed of any interagency
transfers. The appropriation authority must be accounted for by a
unique appropriation number -in  the statewide budgeting and
accounting system.

The funding of item 7 is contingent upon passage and approval
of HB 258.

The day-care rate per day for homes is not to exceed $6.00 in
fiscal 1982 and $6.50 in fiscal 1983. The rate per day is not to
exceed $7.00 in fiscal 1982 and $7.50 in fiscal 1983 for day-care
centers.

Because of the uncertainty in federal funding, the department
should anticipate receiving the level of federal funding for AFDC,
Medicaid, and Title XX calculated in the appropriations until
funds at the federal level are allocated.

TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES :
87,167,203 63,509,639 36,692,156 66,229,905
C. NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983
Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-22-



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

1.

6.

Centralized Services
106,606

Legislative Audit Fee
10,102

Rural Development Program

Hail Insurance Unit
1,650

Crop and Livestock Unit
47,500

Transportation Unit

73,916

Wheat Research and Marketing

598,149

4,898

33,553

934,112

13,900

50,000

550,259

Environmental Management Division

246,103
Plant Industry Division

420,577

670,921

456,886

Total Department of Agriculture

906,454

3,312,678

107,220

1,660

56,069

73,383

251,816

362,681

852,829

602,190

35,714

937,585

13,900

50,000

578,457

684,368

466,043

3,368,257

L1l indirect cost assessments received from 0ld West Regional

Commission grants must be deposited in the general fund.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1.

Director's Office

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

121,432

~23=

126,249



2. Centralized Services

270,105
a. Legislative Audit
b. Moving Expenses
39,900
3. Aeronautics Division
798,363

4, Administrative Support - Economic Development
27,399 86,808 19,194
5. Business Assistance Bureau
85,579 130,000 89,504
6. Economic Development Grants
59,000 235,000
7. Board of Housing
470,496
8. Travel Promotion Program
600,000 100,000 700,000
9. Coal Board
9,314,904
10. Rail Planning Program
60,119 5,794,329 39,056
1ll. Community Development Program
229,415 3,893,881 236,180
12. Indian Affairs Program
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-24-

274,427

50,000

861,883

104,558

130,000

490,281

200,000

11,306,975

3,548,582

4,043,553



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

81,505

82,950

Business Regulation and Licensing Administration

132,598 254,775

Weights and Measures Program

361,229

Financial Program

537,070

Milk Control Program

Consumer

Board of

Board of

Board of

Board of

Board of

Electrical Board

Board of

224,856
Protection Program
83,684
Architects
23,796
Barbers
21,979
Chiropractors
13,220
Cosmetologists
97,550
Dentistry
31,231
59,623

Hearing Aid Dispensers

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-25=

141,220 269,329
344,183
554,076

234,127
84,879

24,870

23,420

13,895

101,536

33,284

62,942



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

Board

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

5,238

Horsefacing

212,848
Massage Therapists

5,321

Medical Examiners

72,367
Morticians

13,886
Nursing

141,249
Nursing Home Administrators

18,375
Optometrists
12,245

Osteopathic Physicians

801
Pharmacists
83,173
Plumbers
62,565

Board of Professional Engineers and

Land Surveyors

98,548

Board of Public Accountants

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-2 6~

5,524
224,455
5,633
77,488
14,975
145,922
19,171
13,006
869
86,659

64,501

103,682



37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44.

45,

46.

47.

121,861
Board of Realty Regulation

259,542
Board of Veterinarians

18,667

Board of Water Well Contractors

18,333
Board of Psychologists

11,301
Board of Sanitarians

4,646
Private Investigators Program

3,897
Board of Landscape Architects

6,791

114,538

269,579

19,837

19,381

12,677

5,004

4,022

7,304

Board of Speech Pathologists and Audiologists

7,342
Board of Radiologic Technologists

8,901
Board of Podiatry Examiners

1,098

Board of Physical Therapy Examiners

4,973

Total Department of Commerce

2,257,598 23,176,216

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-27-

7,881

9,385

1,161

5,278

2,291,242 23,137,843



LY

The director's office and centralized services shall be
operated from a revolving account, with all earmarked and federal
accounts assessed a pro rata share of the total expenses. The
revolving account shall be initiated with a loan from one of the
accounts under the department's supervision and operated on a full
accrual basis and in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

The department is authorized to reorganize its current
organizational structure only after receiving approval from the
office of budget and program planning and review by the
legislative finance committee.

Included in the weights and measures program appropriation
for fiscal 1982 is $5,000 to be available for expenditure only if
the cost of a new truck and trailer exceeds $30,000.

Coal impact grants may be granted to local government units
only to remedy a situation resulting from coal development. The
local government unit must be making a bona fide local effort to
provide for its own needs through normal financing channels
(taxes, service fees, or bonds).

Those divisions and bureaus of the department of commerce
that are moved from private to state-owned office space shall
revert the resulting savings in rent, utilities, taxes, and other
expenses. ’

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS

1. Centralized Services Division

3,345,294 | 3,469,096

2. Legislative Audit

45,000
3. Purchase of Cessna 180

54,210

4. Ecological Services Division

744,740 759,203
5. Fisheries Division
2,292,268 2,227,383
6. Enforcement Division
2,924,202 2,935,004

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-28-



7. Game Damage

65,000 65,000
8. Wildlife Division
3,018,696 3,107,075
9. Recreation and Parks Division
587,349 1,417,279 627,177 1,492,042

10. Conservation Education Division

968,677 989,140
11. Administration
463,167 467,167

Total Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks

; 587,349 15,338,533 627,177 15,511,110
lione of the funds appropriated to the department may be used
for the purchase or study of the purchase of any type of abandoned
right~-of~-way. _

Included in the centralized services appropriation is
revolving account authority of $1,075,833 in fiscal 1982 and
$1,183,417 in fiscal 1983. The revolving accounts must be operated
on a full accrual basis and in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.

An additional $500,000 a year is authorized in centralized
services for the purpose of providing expenditure authority for
federal and private funds that previously required budget
amendments. Funds spent under this authorization must be accounted
for separately from regular operations.

The Helena~based pilots shall be delegated enforcement
responsibilities whenever they are not required for air
transportation purposes.

The administration division appropriation includes:

(a) $80,000 a year for transfer to the department of
livestock for predator control;

(b) $25,000 a year for the department to begin training to
initiate the conservation officer concept within the department. A
progress report on this effort must be made to the 1983
legislature.

(c) $24,000 a year for uniforms or distinctive clothing for
all field personnel outside of the enforcement division.

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-29-



-

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
l. Central Management Program
722,169 250,464 717,917 246,317
2. Legislative Audit
15,000
3. Reclamation Program
7,368,739 7,894,841
4. Land Administration Program
176,000 60,259 175,000 147,991
5. Resource Development Program
574,934 468,043
Total Department of State Lands
913,169 8,254,396 892,917 8,657,192
The other funds appropriations for the central management
program provide for salary and expenses of the Northern Powder
River Environmental Impact Statement Team. The eight FTE approved
for the team may continue only as' long as federal funds are
available to provide support.
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
1. Centralized Services
73(320 219,962 75,820 227,460
2. Legislative Audit
3,250 9,750
3. Diagnostic Laboratory Program
294,894 306,839 304,754 316,700
4. Disease Control Program
636,605 635,757
5. Milk and Egg Program
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-30~



176,096 11,500
6. Inspection and Control Program
1,576,968
7. Predator Control Program
278,863

8. Rabies and Rodent Control Program

70,489 15,000

Total Department of Livestock
618,049 3,055,487
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1. Centralized Services Division
1,059,202 758,243
2. Legislative Audit
18,400 21,600
3. 0il and Gas Regulation Division

689,798

183,023

71,018

634,615

1,051,051

4., Conservation District Supervision Division

441,953
5. Water Resources Division
1,632,061 2,767,124
6. Forestry Division
3,149,988 2,767,281
7. Energy Division

329,975 3,242,757

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-31-~

1,782,524

2,943,379

350,105

12,000
1,611,730
295,881
15,000

3,114,528

801,551

693,932
477,377
2,840,433
2,817,674

3,502,341



8. Facility Siting Division

208,705 1,500,000 213,189 1,000,000

Total Department of Natural Resources

6,398,331 12,188,756 6,340,248 12,133,308

Included in the facility siting division appropriation of
other funds for fiscal 1982 is $500,000 resource indemnity trust
fund interest to continue the appropriation of HB 908 of the 1979
legislature. The appropriation allows continuation of studies for
the possible construction of a MID engineering test facility in
Montana. Expenditure of these funds is limited to the original
appropriation.

The forestry division general fund appropriation for fiscal
1982 includes a $180,000 biennial appropriation to acquire and
upgrade firefighting vehicles and equipment for distribution to
nine county cooperative fire districts. The districts shall
operate and maintain the equipment.

Included in the general fund appropriation in item 5 for
fiscal year 1983 is $186,000 for either a grant to an irrigation
district formed to operate the Daly ditch water project for the
purpose of operating and maintaining the: project for 1 year or, if
an irrigation district is not formed, for use by the department in
administering the abandonment of the project, including the
removal of structures.

Included in the o0il and gas regulation lelSlOn appropriation
each year is $65,000 of resource indemnity trust fund interest for
the purpose of repairing and plugging abandoned oil and gas wells.

All federal Clark~McNary (CM=2) funds .received by the
department in excess of $250,000 per year will be dep051ted in the
general fund.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1. General Operations
1,184,442 19,310 1,195,975 19,310
2. Legislative Audit
7,000
3. Special Audit

50,000

Total Public Service Commission
1,241,442 19,310 1,195,975 19,310
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-32=



L2}

The appropriation in item 3 will continue the audit and any
litigation related to commission docket no. 80.8.55. The
appropriation may be spent only for determining the original cost
of Montana Power Company's hydroelectric properties or litigation
related thereto.

TOTAL NATURAL RESOQURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
12,922,392 65,345,376 12,835,003 65,941,548
D. DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983
Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

Fund Funds Fund Funds
CENTRAL OrFrICE

l. Director's Office

237,041 28,994 235,510 32,616
2. Alcohol & Drug Abuse Division

194,239 1,348,521 203,871 1,294,514
3. Corrections Division

3,297,327 3,423,996

4. Management Services Division

797,596 64,328 800,690 64,328

5. Mental Health Division

3,957,049 535,536 4,352,354 540,629
6. Audit
16,145 8,855
7. Building Space
76,713 21,754 77,318 21,926

8. Women's Correctional Facility
840,000
Total Central Office
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-33=



@\

9,399,965 1,999,133 9,109,884 1,962,868

The Montana drug program shall be funded at 32 percent
general fund and 68 percent federal funds.

General fund distribution by the mental health division to
community mental health programs may not exceed $3,756,453 in
fiscal 1982 and $4,147,272 in fiscal 1983. These amounts include
pay raises. Sixty thousand dollars of funds appropriated for
community mental health programs may be used to support programs
provided by - the current friends to youth program for emotionally
disturbed children.

No general fund money may be used to support the manpower or
community support programs.

Funds authorized in item @2 may not be used to establish a
women's unit at Mountain View School.

Item 7 contains spending authority necessary to fund the
lease agreement and other related costs for the central offices of
the department of institutions. When this building is purchased
by the state, all appropriated funds in item 7 except $3.02 per
square foot in fiscal 1982 and $3.09 per square foot in fiscal
1983 in proportion to the time period remaining each fiscal year
shall revert.

Item 8 and the amount appropriated in HB 666 for Spruce
cottage is for the purpose of obtaining, through use of a state
facility, or 1lease or purchase of a private facility, and the
necessary renovation of such facility to house 20 . female
offenders. This appropriation also includes the operating budget
for such facility. '

The director of the department of institutions shall attempt
to find a suitable facility for the housing of female offenders
prior to the special session of the legislature or February 1982,
whichever comes first., If such facility is found, the office of
budget and program planning and the legislative finance committee
shall approve of the site and the facility.

The department shall give an estimate of the biennium cost
for the operation of such facility to the 1legislative finance
committee and the office of budget and program planning. If the
operational costs will exceed the appropriation in item 8 plus any
pay plan funds allocated for the biennium, the department, with
concurrence of the legislative finance committee, shall request an
appropriation to cover the excess cost from the special session of
the legislature or the 1983 legislative session in the event there
is no special session.

If a facility cannot be secured by the beginning of the
special session, the department of institutions shall present to
the special session of the legislature for its consideration a
complete detailed proposal for the site, facility, and total cost
of housing 20 female offenders for the remainder of the 1983
biennium.

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-34-



BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL
1. General Operations
9,308,901 106,180 9,364,280 101,581
2. Audit

15,000

Total Boulder River School and Hospital
9,323,901 106,180 9,364,280 101,581
CENTER FOR THE AGED |
1. General Operations
1,939,921 9,458 1,965,887 9,729
2. Audit

7,000

Total Center for the Aged

1,939,921 9,458 1,972,887 9,729
The amounts of $18,964 in fiscal 1982 and $21,771 in fiscal
1983 of the general fund appropriations must be used for a fire
alarm system maintenance contract or be reverted to the general

fund.
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER
1. General Operations
1,530,951 48,728 1,542,725 49,799
2. Audit

6,500

Total Eastmont Training Center
1,530,951 48,728 1,549,225 49,799
GALEN STATE HOSPITAL

l. General Operations

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

~35-



4,405,192 1,306,988 4,366,991 1,366,719
2. Audit
12,000
Total Galen State Hospital
4,417,192 1,306,988 4,366,991 1,366,719
WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL
l. General Operations
11,182,794 180,466 11,374,319 190,066
2. Audit
16,000
Total Warm Springs State Hospital
11,182,794 180,466 11,390,319 190,066
Funds may be transferred between Warm Springs state hospital
and Galen state hospital by the budget amendment process. If
applicable and warranted, further consolidation may take place
between the two facilities. '
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL ’
l. General Operations
1,310,400 89,307 1,316,744 93,927
2. Audit

8,000

Total Mountain View School
1,310,400 89,307 1,324,744 93,927
PINE HILLS SCHOOL
1. General Operations
1,986;558 525,454 1,972,777 536,519

2. Audit

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

=36~



Total Pine Hills School

1,986,558

MONTANA STATE PRISON

l.

6.

General Opecrations

6,854,480
Ranch
Industries

143,500

Canteen
License Plate Factory
Audit

Total Montana State Prison

6,997,980

SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP

1.

2.

General Operations
639,110

Audit

525,454

73,041

1,384,106

193,342

250,469

491,242

2,392,200

95,773

Total Swan River Youth Forest Camp

639,110

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

95,773

-37-

11,000

1,983,777 536,519

7,015,342 73,980

1,398,723

78,000 295,671

250,521

529,593

11,967 3,033

7,105,309 2,551,521

642,792 96,080
6,000

648,792 96,080



VETERANS' HOME
1. General Operations
486,575 714,000 470,033 727,500
2. Audit
6,000

Total Veterans' Home
486,575 714,000 476,033 727,500
BOARD OF PARDONS
1. General Operations
100,242 102,106
2. Audit
2,000
Total Board of Pardons
102,242 102,106
Personal services expenditures may not exceed the following
level plus pay plan appropriations or budget amendments from

unanticipated funds for each institution or program listed.
Fiscal 1982 Fiscal 1983

Director's Office

226,892 226,892
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division 530,438 530,438
Corrections Division | 1,653,652 1,653,996
Management Services Division 697,809 686,221
Mental Health and Residential
Services 344,378 344,378
Boulder River School and Hospital 7,666,835 7,666,835
Center for the Aged 1,491,662 1,491,662

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

=38



Eastmont Training Center 1,311,589 1,311,589

Galen State Hospital 4,694,991 4,694,991
Mountain View School 1,155,261 1,155,498
Pine Hills School 2,019,866 1,975,381
Montana State Prison _ 5,062,818 5,076,689
Swan River Youth Forest Camp 479,892 479,989
Veterans' Home ’ 882,356 882,538
Warm Springs State Hospital 9,266,217 9,266,217
Board of Pardons ’ 80,004 80,004

If utilities expenditures exceed the amounts 1listed below,
the institution may ask for a supplemental appropriation. If

utilities do not exceed the anticipated amounts, the
will be reverted to the general fund.
Fiscal 1982

difference

Fiscal 1983

Boulder River School and Hospital 484,045
Center for the Aged 85,125
Eastmont Training Center 47,989
Galen State Hospital 326,794
Mountain View School 47,911
Pine Hills School 114,992
Montana State Prison 239,486
Swan River Youth Forest Camp ' 45,253
Veterans' Home 91,286
Warm Springs State Hospital 724,971
Corrections Division 22,401

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

49,317,589 7,467,687 49,394,347

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-39-~

542,130
95,340
53,7438

366,010
53,660

126,422

267,766
50,683

102,241

811,968

25,090

7,686,309



E. OTHER EDUCATION
Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983
Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

Fund Funds Fund Funds
BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

1. Administration
79,104 79,020

2., Fire Services Training School
178,478 ' 173,406
Total Board of Education

257,582 252,426
The board of public education shall be provided office space
free of charge in the building leased by the state and paid from
the appropriation to the commissioner of higher education. The
fire service training school shall be provided office, storage,
and classroom space, inclusive of weekend janitorial service, in
the Great Falls vocational-technical center at no charge.
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT

1. Special Education
23,254,921 25,347,864
2. Special Education Emergency Contingency
500,000 500,000
3. Audiological Services
688,614 750,589
Total Public School Support
24,443,535 26,598,453

Item 1 is for foundation and permissive support of the
maximum-budget-without-a-vote for special education.

Item 2 is for emergencies that may arise in special education
programs at local districts. A district's board of trustees may
apply for an allocation from these funds by presenting to the
superintendent of public instruction a child-study team report and
an individual educational plan for each child relating to this

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-40-



unforeseen expense and a current listing of programs, case loads,
and related costs. The appropriation in item 2 is for the biennium
and the specific amounts may be transferred between fiscal years.
Item 3 is for purchase of audiological services by the office

of public instruction. These amounts may not be transferred
between fiscal years. Any unused amounts revert at the end of the
fiscal year.

Notwithstanding other provisions of law, the superintendent
may not approve a maximum-budget-without-a-vote for special
education which, in the aggregate, exceeds $51,041,988 in the 1983
biennium. :

Federal funds to support special education programs in excess
of §5,110,000 during the 1983 biennium shall be placed in a
reserve fund and not spent until appropriated by the 1983
legislature. '

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTIO,

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTERS
1. Billings Center
a. Personal Services
434,969 490,694 487,031 521,942

b. Operating Expenses

133,475 166,368 194,230 208,152
c. Equipment
6,288 7,196 6,454 7,030
d. Audit Costs
14,000

2. Butte Center
a. Pefsonal Services
538,475 304,643 663,762 327,5;9
b. Operating Expenses
76,437 46,300 119,901 59,162

c. Equipment

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-41-



d.

Audit Costs

14,637

13,000

Great Falls Center

Ae

Ce.

d.

Helena Center

Q.

Missoula Center

Ade

Equipment

Audit Costs

Equipment

Audit Costs

Personal Services

539,848

Operating Expenses

128,719

23,449

Personal Services

898,055

Operating Expenses

254,922

38,958

Personal Services

917,631

b. Operating Expenses

HOUSE BILL NO.

7,513

360,799

86,028

15,751

429,643

121,958

18,642

526,547

-42-

500

14,833

602,669

176,418

31,182

14,000

990,168

347,259

44,438

15,000

997,856

7,317

379,037

119,759

18,718

457,023

167,205

20,412

576,298



217,738 133,548 283,644 163,814
c. Equipment
56,276 32,194 32,102 18,613
d. Audit Costs
15,000
6. Office of Budget and Program Planning
CETA Contingency Funds
44,000
Total Vocational-Technical Centers

4,415,877 2,747,824 5,020,947 3,052,001

The superintendent of public instruction may transfer funds
between personal services, operations, and equipment within each
vocational-education center or between vocational-education
centers. The intent of the legislature is that these appropriated
funds not provide for salary increases at the vocational-education
centers above the state pay plan for fiscal years 1982 and 1983.
Receipt of state funds appropriated to the five technical
centers is contingent upon each county in which the center resides
levying 1.5 mills each fiscal year. Millage received by the
centers from the 1.5 mill levy over $765,101 in fiscal 1982 and
$804,733 in fiscal 1983 will revert a like amount to the general
fund each year.

Item 6 is to be distributed to the Billings center if CETA
funds are not available to the center in fiscal 1982.
OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

1. Office of Public Instruction
1,566,750 3,209,704 1,577,805 3,286,040
2. Audit Costs |
50,000
3. School Transportation
4,724,445 5,019,250

4. School Lunch

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-43~-



731,494 307,449
5. Adult Education
121,881 132,851
6. Secondary Vocational Education
1,500,000
7. Building Spéce

116,897 10,740 130,662 7,911

Total Office of Public Instruction

8,761,467 3,220,444 7,718,017 3,293,951
Other appropriated funds in item 1 contain $369,182 in fiscal
1982 and $374,735 in fiscal 1983 for internal transfers of
indirect costs. General fund money shall revert in the amount
indirect costs in excess of these amounts are recovered.
Item 6 is for the biennium.
Item 7 contains the spending authority necessary to fund the

lease agreement and other related costs of the office of public
instruction building at 1300 Eleventh Avenue. When this building

is purchased by the state, all appropriated funds in item 7 except
$3.02 per square foot in fiscal 1982 and $3.09 per square foot in
fiscal 1983 in proportion to the time period remaining each fiscal
year shall revert.

All revenues received in the state traffic education account
under provisions of 20-7-504 are appropriated to be distributed as
provided in 20-7-506.

ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
1. General Operations
92,000 94,000
2. Audit
2,000
Total Advisory Council for Vocational Education
94,000 94,000
STATE LIBRARY

l. General Operations

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-4 4-



332,472

759,794

2. Administration Program - Moving Costs

20,000

3. Library Networking Operations

4.

Item 2 is for the biennium ending June 30,

77,300
Audit
3,300 2,700
Total State Library
355,772 839;794

Item 3 consists of earmarked funds

15-35~108(2) (i). These funds

operations at the state
pursuant to this section
federations.

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

417,771

417,771

1983.

generated

are appropriated for

library. All other funds
shall be distributed to the library

809,245

73,549

882,794

under
networking
generated

1. Administration, Library, Archives, and Museum Programs

3.

613,113 100,800
Historic Sites Program
56,422 56,423
Pubiications Program
35,162 123,944
Merchandising Program
284,337
Audit
2,899 2,101
Total Montana Historical Society
707,596 567,605

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-4 5=

619,701

57,630

36,3827

8,728

722,886

100,800

57,630

129,812

287,515

6,272

582,029



Item 4 contains $20,000 in fiscal year 1982 and $20,000 1in
fiscal year 1983 for internal transfers of profits generated by
the merchandising program.

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
1. General Operations
76,222 222,270 81,719 230,628

2. Local Community Grants

20,275 20,275
3. Audit
3:500 3,500

Total Montana Arts Council
99,997 225,770 101,994 230,628
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND
l. General Operations
1,486,843 510,988 1,540,847 514,247
2. Audit
15,000
Total School for the Deaf and Blind
1,501,843 510,988 1,540,847 514,247
TOTAL OTHER EDUCATION
40,543,669 8,206,425 42,373,341 8,649,650
F. HIGHER EDUCATION

For units of the university system other than the office of
the commissioner of higher education, the appropriations made
under the column heading "Other Appropriated Funds" are from funds
within current unrestricted funds unless otherwise indicated.

All funds, other than plant funds and those specifically
appropriated herein, may be spent and are appropriated contingent
upon approval by the board of regents by July 1 of each year of a
comprehensive program budget containing a detail of revenues and
expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current funds, 1loan

funds, and endowment funds. All movement of funds between the
current unrestricted subfund and the designated subfund accounting

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-4 6~



entities shall be clearly identified in the state budgeting and
accounting system.

Programs for the university budgets include instruction,
organized research, public service, academic support, student
services, institutional support, and operation and maintenance of
plant.

Included within other appropriated funds to the six
institutions 1is the sum of $12,488,450 in fiscal year 1982 and
$13,579,452 in fiscal year 1983 from revenues generated under the
provisions of House Bill 191, 46th legislature.

The amounts shown for critical area faculty salary
adjustments are appropriated to the c¢olleges and universities
contingent upon approval by the board of regents of a salary
distribution plan or negotiated agreement for each campus. It is
the legislature's intent that the critical area faculty salary
adjustment funds be expended in those academic disciplines where

difficulty 1is experienced recruiting or retaining faculty due to

external market conditions.
Fiscal Year 1982 Fiscal Year 1983

Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
23,029 . 25,104
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION
l. Office Administration
624,554 26,705 633,221 27,458
2. WAMI
1,491,997 1,625,272
3. WICHE - Student Assistance
627,100 911,000 560,800 1,143,000
4. WICHE - Administrative Dues
46,300 50,000

5. University of Minnesota -~ Rural Dentistry

153,600 168,000

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-47-



6. SSIG

175,000 211,592 175,000 211,592
7. NDSL
100,000 100,000
8. Audit
.6,000

Total Commissioner of Higher Education
3,224,551 1,149,297 3,252,293 1,382,050
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
l. Miles Community College
779,222 819,247
2. Dawson Community College
587,208 639,498
3. Flathead Valley Community College
1,127,029 1,185,178

Total Community Colleges

2,493,459 2,643,923

The above appropriation provides 53 percent of the total
unrestricted budgets for the community colleges that shall be
approved by the board of regents.

The general fund appropriation for each community college
includes 53 percent of the total audit cost. The remaining audit
costs shall be paid from local funds. Audit costs are not to
exceed $17,000 for each unit for the biennium.

BUREAU OF MINES

1,210,783 141,600 1,228,570 155,800
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
l. Agricultural Experiment Station

4,448,576 2,275,276 4,570,687 2,359,167

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

~43-



6. SSIG

175,000 211,592 175,000 211,592
7. NDSL
100,000 100,000
8. Audit
.6,000

Total Commissioner of Higher Education
3,224,551 1,149,297 3,252,293 1,382,050
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
1. Miles Community College
779,222 819,247
2. Dawson Community College
587,208 | 639,498
3. Flathead Valley Community College
1,127,029 1,185,178

Total Community Colleges

2,493,459 2,643,923

The above appropriation provides 53 percent of the total
unrestricted budgets for the community colleges that shall be
approved by the board of regents.

The general fund appropriation for each community college
includes 53 percent of the total audit cost. The remaining audit
costs shall be paid from local funds. Audit costs are not to
exceed $17,000 for each unit for the biennium.

BUREAU OF . MINES

1,210,783 141,600 1,228,570 155,800
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
1. Agricultural Experiment Station

4,448,576 2,275,276 4,570,687 2,359,167

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-48-



2. United States Range Station
901,926

Total Agricultural Experiment Station

4,448,576 3,177,202 4,

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

1,644,433 1,631,270 1,

FORESTRY AND CONSLERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION
500,773
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

1. Instruction

10,754,709 7,587,801 10,

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment
186,191 128,809

5. Organized Research
412,098 285,092

4. Public Service

5,159 3,569

570,687

607,040

594,407

587,516

198,595

419,429

5,017

927,288

3,286,455

1,755,623

7,793,104

143,405

302,870

3,623

5. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional

Support

5,580,112 3,860,358 6,

6. Operation and Maintenance of Plant

2,174,812 1,504,549 2,

7. Scholarships and Fellowships
392,782 271,729
8. Audit Costs
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

~49-

003,155

285,575

431,975

4,334,873

1,650,411

311,929



18,840 13,035 6,170 4,455
Total Montana State University
19,524,703 13,654,942 19,937,432 14,544,670
Total ‘audit costs are estimated to be $85,000 for the
biennium. Fifty percent of those costs are to be paid from funds
other than those appropriated by the legislature.

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA

1. Instruction
8,773,903 5,460,204 8,732,602 5,692,301

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment |

152,343 92,657 162,479 103,521
3. Organized Research

220,080 133,856 222,794 141,951
4. Public Service

100,589 61,180 102,605 65,373
5. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional

Support

4,899,936 2,980,227 5,180,245 3,300,525

6. Operation and Maintenance of Plant

2,370,108 1,441,542 2,507,881 1,597,864
7. Scholarships and Fellowships
394,307 239,825 416,972 265,669
8. Audit Costs
19,820 12,055 6,490 4,135
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-50=-



Total University of Montana
16,931,086 10,421,546 17,332,068
Total audit costs are estimated to be $85,000
biennium, Fifty percent of those costs are to be paid
other than those appropriated by the legislature.

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

1. Instruction
2,876,473 1,585,378 2,754,541
2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustments
43,158 22,842 44,940
3. Public Service

22,797 12,065 22,155

11,171,339

for the

from funds

1,727,227
27,060

13,340

4., Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional

Support
2,201,727 1,165,294 1,984,834
5. Operation aﬁd Maintenance of Plant
1,039,378 550,105 1,049,692

6. Scholarships and Fellowships

130,359 68,994 125,640
7. Audit Costs
7,283 3,855 14,114

Total Eastern Montana College

6,321,175 3,408,533 5,995,916

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-51-

1,195,140

632,058

75,652

8,498

3,678,975



L]

Total audit costs are estimated to be $45,000 for the
biennium. Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid from
funds other than those appropriated by the legislature.

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
1. Instruction

1,784,498 757,333 1,767,099 816,710
2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment
11,359 4,641 12,107 5,393
3. Public Service
6,376 2,605 6,388 2,845
4. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional
Support
877,010 358,345 943,010 420,070
5. Operation and Maintenance of Plant
440,490 179,984 451,192 200,986
6. Scholarships and Fellowships
86,263 35,247 82,950 36,950
7. Audit Costs
13,977 5,711 4,539 2,023
Total Northern Montana College
3,219,973 1,343,866 3,267,285 1,484,977
Total audit costs are estimated to be $35,000 for the
biennium. Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid from
funds other than those appropriated by the legislature.
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-52-



.

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

l.

3.

Instruction
730,977 369,544 720,410 388,313
Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment
5,413 2,587 5,960 3,040
Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional
Support
645,051 308,224 676,244 344,918
Operation and Maintenance of Plant
343,219 164,000 354,136 180,628
Scholarships and Fellowships
32,118 15,347 33,035 16,850
Audit Costs
4,440 2,122 13,038 6,650

Total Western Montana College

1,761,218 861,824 1,802,823 940,399

Total audit costs are estimated to be $35,000 for the

biennium. Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be

funds other than those appropriated by the legislature.

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

1.

2.

Instruction
1,648,006 1,096,383 1,695,835 1,127,568

Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment

HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-53-

paid from



y

104,903 69,212 112,992 74,514
3. Organized Research

23,912 15,776 26,265 17,321
4, Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional

Support

906,491 598,075 1,156,466 762,650
5. Operation and Maintenance of Plant

631,925 416,925 673,885 444,405

6. Scholarships and Fellowships

100,090 66,037 104,423 68,863
7. Audit Costs
10,168 6,707 10,169 . 6,706

Total Montana College of Mineral Science and Technology
3,425,495 2,269,115 3,780,035 2,502,027

Total audit costs are estimated to be $45,000 for the
biennium. Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid from
funds other than those appropriated by the legislature.

Funds appropriated to the colleges and universities in all
items except audit costs and critical area faculty salary
adjustments may be transferred between items within a fiscal year
through budget amendment apﬁroved by the board of regents.

TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION
| 64,729,254 38,059,195 66,037,583 40,902,315
GRAND TOTAL
294,805,799 420,118,245 246,061,712 432,417,030
1§§§?ion 20. Effective date. This act is éffective July 1,
HOUSE BILL NO. 500

-54-



EXHIBIT 3
2-18-83

e

05t ‘691 ‘€~

0Gh“691°E-$

0Sh ‘691 °€-$

0
29L°L16 2~

Fl
10L ‘w€G-
L€@‘96- §

8ouaJadsia

6HE‘G6E°LL
GHE‘86E°LLS

GhE‘B6ELLS

0202
LthL‘sielL

goh‘gse $

vil
GBA4

66L°195°hL 962°9ER 2~
66L°195‘hLS 962988 2-$

66L°196hi$ 962°8€8°2-$

020‘2
£0G°€6L°6
€6L‘6
L6€°€9L
7h9 ‘9

£h6 ‘e

90¢€ ‘€L2Y
6g2GLE

dd40
GBAd

0

168°20¢ ‘2~
A

€=

66~

oL
£0L‘L8h=
$ 219'¢6~-  §

aousuajdyia

08L429 0L
08L°t12901$

08Lh29‘oLs

906°L
GLE‘L08°9

weL‘the  §

\ER!
h8Ad

9,0°s9h €L
9L0°E9M‘ELS

9L0°€94°cLS

906°1L
902‘0LL‘6
98L‘g

2h9‘088°¢
96¢£°162 $

dd90
heAd

AYOLNIAN! S3HOLS

260°‘gLs“HL
260°8LS‘hL

260°8LG‘HLS

pazabpng
€8Ad

€€2692 ‘0L

geeg‘692°0LS
oLi _

£21°692°01$

£06°86
2ho‘12L 9
g2heol
108°6¢€L
GiL‘L

inl‘s
926°G09°¢
096912  $

| BN3OY
CBA4

AU| S8403§

wbqg 1830])
.3no |e3ljde)
i9A97 (elo}

o)esaJd spo
uadx3 Jay3l0
Jd jeday
sel3jlian
Jusy

ELGATY

BO | UNWWOH
sa! |ddng
AJ3S BJ3UO0)

65120
AL E

0062
0082
00L2
0092
0062
oohe
00¢€2
0022
ooLe

30/3v



"2100 The Department recommends the OBPP amount. The differences

P result from the LFA reducing the base by the following
categories:
( FY '84 'Y '85
2130 - Equipment manned and fueled(l) 11,580 12,275
2199 - General(2) 42,014 44,535
2103 - Data Processing 18 21
Total 53,612 56,831

(1) This amount is needed to pay private contractors for
hauling gravel from crushing sites to stockpiles.

(2) The general oontracted services is the amount of per-
sonal services from the maintenance program. We request
the OBPP current level for this amount or this account can
be eliminated if authority is granted to transfer payroll
costs to this program. ’

2200 The Department recommends the OBPP amount. The LFA reduced
the gasoline and diesel requests by 15% based on the
Governor's Council on Management recommendation. The OBPP
request is based on a reduced fleet size on the Equipment

Bureau.

FY '84 FY '85
2216 - Gasoline 391,493 434,566
2242 - Diesel 90,210 100,135

Total 481,703 534,701

2700 Repairs and Maintenance

We request the OBPP amount. The LFA used FY '82 base
amounts for road oil and reduced other parts by 15%. The
OBPP reduced parts by 10% and increased road oil by the
following amounts:

FY '84 FY '85

- Other Parts 55,691 59,032
- Road 0il 2,247,200 2,518,730
Total 2,302,891 2,577,762

The road oil is increased to place all purchases in the
Stores Program to allow full use of the Maintenance
Management System. In prior years some costs were charged
directly to the Maintenance Program. This OBPP amount
corresponds to the total amount requested in the

k;; Maintenance Program.

WGS:cp:nr:212/B



/P“\

“£8-28 A4 URY3 SS3| SILUN E£p “SILUNn Q9T 1@ paULeIULRW 3g
LLtM 9ZLS 3394 pue SI[LW 000G/ 43A0 3Q L[LM [|® G A4 UL SILUN gZ pue pg A4 Uy
S3Lun Gg 9d5e|das4 03 P3Idu | LM M *SISOD pajewllsa pue padeidad aq 03 IILYIA yoes
00L°€02 001 ‘082 SMOYS 3SL| 350nbau paziwel] -3Iudwsde|das juswdinbs spnidui Jou PLp Y47 - INIWAINDI 00TE

4

. *0082 ® 00/¢2 ‘0092 ‘00S¢ ‘00v¢ 0082
‘00€2 ‘0022 ‘00T¢ SUOLIPPUBLILIODSL OM] Yl JO 3ISaMO| 3Y3 e 3{qelrdadde aue swdll (LY -00T2

EXHIBIT
2-18-83

*100d 4030y 03 pabueyd butdag 949M S3ILAUIS [erUOSU3d
nesung juswdinbi 4ayjo pue ‘ueuboud Juswdinb3l Aemybiy syz 03 pabueyd bulag sem suiy
Sty ‘JuPdeA 49A9U Sem uollLlsed Byl *SLseq (enuue ue uo 314 /8" A|93ewixoudde uoy
wesboud (004 4030y 9y} 3surede pabueyd sue [duuosdaad neaunq Jusawdinbs u3yzo asned
-9q A4eSSdO3u SL uoLlitsod [Ny 3yl “aeak aseq 40 €1 paziiin butaq ALuo uotitsod
00° I+ Q0" 1+ SOLURYOSW B PAMOYS 340dd4 {043u0d uoi3isod Sy3 asneddq 314 1 p33a(dp V47 - 314 00007

G8-Ad v8-Ad

108061~ $ 298°G6Lh S £990L9 § 2l8°Gle~- § LGLeRn g 620°6LL $ CEL'98L 1S 600°6€8 § wbg4 (elo0}

_ownzm—- momnmN: £€99°0/9 2i8°'Ggle- LGLehy 620°61L 2€L981L 1 600°6¢8 Id JOI0W 90690
L08 'h6L- § 298°GLh § €99°0.9 § 2.8°Gle~ S LGL e § 620°61LL S 2€L°981°LtS  600°6£8 $ wbd 1e30) )

. . , ] 9i18°‘02 puel ~ 00t
006.°‘t02- 00.°£02 001 ‘0ge- 001 ‘082 9n6°18¢ “£91°261L juswdinb3 001L¢g
£02Q0h S 16L69E S 886°82¢ $ 809°‘GE § 06€‘9¢¢ 28L°00¢ S LIS §  eGL LLG § (@Ae7 |elo]
8h 204 hah an tih 62h L9¢ 261 ‘802 dx3 Jayip 0082
10h'h 21506 G91°9h G9L Y 9111y LGS eh 6n0°601 hit‘en Jteday  00l2
L~ Lh9 L ns9 L - §L2°9 642.9 H6E*9 h69 ‘h satlilin 0092
G- 20h‘s Loh‘e €= te’s nless oLe‘2 0982 juay 0062
£g- Lit [} 6¢- Lt 061 L2 101 19Aed | o0ohe
G- | 0L6 GL6 €= o] heg t2l 1 chi‘l e21UNWWOY  00g€2
€LE 92 166°862 8Ll ‘2Ee 16L°¢ce £20°¢€¢2 2e2602 gL0‘6nY hGg°“LLe sai1ddng 0022
ceh ‘6 oth Ly 600 ‘8¢ 969 ‘¢ 6hL‘tin €60°LE new'al £€8 ‘5S¢ AJ3S BJIUO)D oote
HOE “LE~- S 1297901 § GLE'LEL S uBE‘lE- ¢ 19.°901 § hr’ger ¢ £09°2hL  §  h6h‘Q2L § [9A@7 jeIC
096~ 008‘h 091°S 096- 008 ‘% 0916 uj uljesn  0oGL
09n ‘L~ £L0hL gLz GGG ‘L~ 8LL EL £eeLe 180°¢€¢ 816°ne s1tg4auag 00ht
ngg‘ze- § 858°/8 S gnL oLl § 698°22- § 681°‘88 S RGO LLL S 916°60L  $  91G6g0L  § saiJe|es 0oLt
00°1- 00°6 00°9 00°1- 00°¢6 00°9 009 00°9 ENE | 0000
dousJady g vil 4440 DIIVENE: FNEY| 'ZR! ddg0 palabpng | enjoy

G8A4 G8AA GBAA HBAd HBA h8Ad €8A3 28A4 0/3¥

7004 HOLOW



N\

C N
o
a4

EXHIBIT 5
2-18-83

Y
N

. . . i *
4 . , Coh . o A_;_, ,_:

w

o
%%

, |
b s e S e SRR L AHVED L e e e - _— - e _, s 3 T e e S R s
| I | SRR TN T S A
o ” i . | T .
) : . ; S ‘ m : H ” SN B e : . A *m — -
‘ ! ! i _ | oy ﬁ s SN Al .\l.n XD e i
w | m_ _ _" ” _v w m : : &I | Nv Mv.@i. Avwm X %N &7 l“v_ H_v P \Qw..t 4 w
// | 2 R ‘ | I “ ST S VOCQET,_ TN fr e sy \Nﬁ _X\.:\
L e SN S S U B, Lo /e S S R B —
b | Lo o | P | IR s |
o g SRR O S | T G T M_wu 2Pl h T
; k ; ! r HN A, . i o~ ‘\t | .- | - i ' . 1 o ~ <
'/ S e S eolotsa @Y g depd Ld S
: | : S . ~ Tl . 7 T
: : R P w , __ : : . m |
, : o d ; | ; ANQJJNB B L, : \\Qﬂi ~ e e e
i i | Do ; i ...W&m} : il T X ¢ ,ﬂvﬂﬂﬁ»’@ n i -7 \A 2
S . ST Vs I — | B [ - - et pord i = R T T T oy 5
xa = P ” w : i ! ” el , M T = Qpﬁmﬂ\lhr# .\“W W\N W\Mq\%«v i Nn RAAN’S QUQ CA.\Q‘ &)
w RN e LU =,
._ R B SRR Q= | 900ISL DG jydas i T T
! N w Lo ! L i \\Wl | A u..\\v N \W L I ol s U
) H . t . I I S S 2 BT SRR .- A R B i i - . b SEes - LI oot L. i 0> — . .
v e L IR A Nl R B RCAC N T A G A
SR N | b - | R S ST
I N L S . N | R 2 IR S N S .
gr o T T | EEINE e/ C AR L ol KR S L T
i v N iy - e . - - L e - Fal R P [N i - - U U P e
ﬁ _ “ ! | _ ! W i : !
R RN 1 700G 4 ©| T 21j0boa B
” | . L | [ 3 I | R NS SR o | L -
2 o _ - o T 9SE 9 s PXP G ST
Lo IR R SRR
; L i , ; D IR P i _ I |
H, | | ” ‘ | | | ” QQ@QQ k< | @) Ik | _
o) | _ | elely = |oeibS ey & T apeS

- ot PR S —_ ,4‘\. PR CREIPE ,4 . ., e -—
| L
L

e R

i b! ! -
Jﬂ:ﬁ BT s B s e A e =
L.ﬂ.\.)lk‘l.t T Q\.WN/IQ!»_\M m.c St wll\é‘| o !!L oI D T “HM\,J! — =5 r mmrmen § Cmmmmmm e J = T R l‘l!l o I - - -

- 2\ - - - - - . - o - - E ] E | . | E ] : o ‘B : | 1



! ! I
[ - m" w M_ !
e B N
| s : : J
i " M,v . _ LR D : ' s\na&Q.(\.b,«w \,,,\,\4 hw _l_f .
. v g»%} oy j;ﬁ w;‘r Y 7 \ 2 ,
o Bnmuﬂ\ eNG . §oT s “ < - i S R
oo M A Do I N B eSS TG T T i
” UL A DA B TR ToT S T Iy |
gty Dy R |
X .Mﬂw.u Dy r\\w - il P m : | ﬂ ] , | i . : . A
SR Rc ol RIRiRE FEEE N | ,,
; B ! . H it i ! . o | _ - ) s oA iQ\QN(P ! —
| s M b o o | Qm,vﬁ_\iﬁ,ﬂﬁ\.v\.w s e M¥a 2] Bes A
o N | N B e L AR Lot N N (N ,
o : L evgesE || Lo SR S ,i.“brimv , % : B
~ , _“ SR N ||._W74,.b| TTTRYTTT T T i ! h. “ * A P N v..f S e ' i
B T o | w i CTOISLy @) D) I ; g Com)
! hoo Vi O . ! £ o 2 ' \\vﬁlv N,\
! o o : __ y - E Flﬁ@.% m\wﬂvu | 0%&3@ 4
| Q@&.hwf . ;MM B _m. . |
. : : wm i , Lo ., _, } i i . . : \N& ./ . ]
v Lo “ Lo ; y |z G/ ) CF \ ; / Y S9” WEvd et
I ;QL sl = Yamd e | 9 e TRV %3 Vi
S e ox&mw@ NG BLAS RN B M S
- i Al T A Co o B R T ! cf e : , o )
i P P .nb L~ ‘\_ﬁ_uwwa\: L |
I ol _ [N sz =7y o A D1 A
| R IR B R R L oobdat Al ey qus D0 Pt
L [ _ I | nn._ [ = QTQ .mer L BREEC) * e
) i i ) ' i ! Vo i ! i i I - - I
4 ; M AVQ~QQ,Q Sl I : A B [ ._ : | ) e L e i
R AR IE RN 5 R R 1 RS S AT ST pT T
R E N R NG i SO A I e ay (O |
e SR T | M fl H_ | L s o ﬁk ‘ Il
i ; b H ’ o R B ' .\* !
: ! i i , Lo LI o0 3V g
i | RN | | %w&w, 912 h bNP LD S
| | el b : < Ceas L@ N gu@s :
| S oS T | - VEas O —
! N Q0D F,_\wo. poh o ! i :
) S I IR S | a2 -4
e e Q16 1@ 277V
e T-.WT\ ] ,stm “ | “ i _“ QW«.LAX A QQQMH ”, @ 2 @NQWI .y - ,_Q‘ nJﬂ\d;HY
i @0 o00S,. T Y SRR e FJULDV MV j el k
b =51
! i i i i il ! ' =
| | - ' o o
! *m i ! ; ‘ e I_#W\II = S - ,_ e - |
L e I : R . :
T 1 e — L,
I i - B

ey )by oy o))

oo

eyl



b o

ORI U S A

A
<0 58 x

Z

AT

.....

et e m e

. - ot
i i
" il
i

.
i

e e e o e e it e o
] .
| N P
Aﬂ “, ]
H _ i
! N
| (.
! e : ——
| i
IE ._ “
_ . B
. "M !
i It
; _ C oo
V i
) i
i .“

i
i
]
A
» .,‘1\‘1"
S w
_ ; i
4

I | :
L ey bew acm-<qm

|

|

m - -

i weds bebl 269-10]
| G pLbl bgrlg

jon by gl @4a-

[P
i

i

i

i

i :

i

,

4

|

R WY Lyl \%w 4

| Sywn by Vs [ooa’s +w®“_
p?ii\t S#: Wy & <Stvnps Y 99

M/ RTRCTAY S&m,\o

\ dma

\W\g v\.ﬂ@' w[¥] uf/-!\-qﬁdqnl

o3

™

A

\



M P RSSH

|
b ‘ | [
P R S R
A S - - T ise
: - N e Iz
SRR S i
SN o - e
R N — qoz
T e S ———
_ i T ,,E
) _M - - - :,:
w [ : —
- )wuv.w E LA - )
8 .33?._ e L
T ! £l
dalr 4 “ wc?wu_ s X M.,m N%v~ B - "
AR . i [ » 1
S e B
RS REN N R T o
N e N .
“‘; ) fxv‘:(cm@‘} N@KQ?\:W«' 5l yakalt ».NW 18
) h L b \f:?c;/ ‘\J_\Cﬁl YR 7A NM.NA\ M,m.ﬂ
o e w,\w‘cmm‘ wm\ AR’y te IANQ
; SN i B TCLYT by <19
RS A 890G v sagea |,
e T ixw Sq NPT e
i : p ! X
ol : e
_ wals [ Sy gaq ), el €
N g U i = /o oSV
Lﬁl@ s‘ C,\S .ﬂ - _ \0, .S

g A 10

e e |



o W_M
M S g |
I } o ) | Cod i , _ ; .
i | ! ! ' ! I ! i ;
, ! o g | o b
‘ : E , '
| : o , ﬂ,
| ’ o ; !
! ! b I -
; ; ; i b S i ,
| o | i S 5 — i _
W : e o b : i H
I R A ﬂ_ - -
- | [ ! : ; L
A o m ,__“ | |
L | « ” : b ; | L
Q N I I |
T EEE I N N - |
SR HASI 1 SN b o ! |
Lo o e w i " i
: : R | A | y : !
‘ M_‘ | | ,_ i : i v | ‘m _, * i “
: Lo , , Lo w | ! ! o - !
L _ ; o | ; . I N i ]
e e A kL] *
: : R | B A - SNNCE) [ R °ot :
| e T D B Aueu 2m)hdey2g,, o |
T ] oo co _ O A il A A i
i ' [ R P ! ' I B
; Lo i m ” Loy cob : i - F. <)
SR i | Sl . | vy hyg egy = Z¥ 50
Lo ; P L _, L i A A 04 Ll o -5
Co L ierth | sy | M‘, | o &q o8l lwﬁ,ww.@}
m i . I R X, | M, gl e ,. ! _, = 7] 2
ofefage 1 wgeflg RN N AL AL I
OFLIcD 4 R VOV Y | T T | ,Thid oy iy -S¢
Py YA P ;hx\z.\ﬁmwr,ﬁ i oo 'SS T L : \TQQQ 710 ) / I, -0
N : uk ‘ lo20 'L (g Lo oosgel | L SN .&Q o4 b1 :ﬂq ;b» i
| H» ‘ bt a¢¢ Nvﬁ w m ,“ ) T\x«)m _ : ) i " Nw Q@ b *h.. ;:\ T
i w i Pt P XH LT Qogiis | ; TIwoH 14 = = ST
P ; Qe P . AP A | T Gid g sl T TS
: : , ! ot Loal ¢m / \, i L ; TivafH / ) I_u\ G0
i x)hN_ N oy =7 N.\Msm cf,mw | | : X “1.r3 0)4- \\:Q - 0dbl ‘ & [
S SR e A - foo) o b g e e
B R T 7 79 L S R _ -
T 8, ! o ,
S | |
i ; : Lo !
, __ : -

ez 4 [ 0aq )2

, , e \f L0713 I
| ; A e Jvrey 99 e
L e e 72 i 90 e

\



T UNGpTRGes diy g
TS0 RO 4GP S

i . I A ) i
_ | ; "“,, ! M ;
. | | _ . z
; ‘ ﬁ
: , |
“ : ﬁ ,_
, . o 4 ;
: i | i
! A : .
' | | i
“ — |J_., i G S SO U _
, ! i
! I | P
. [ R - - - 4 B
P ; , i
ol I SR |
it e
: o S b h s - — S e
! ; ! | i
S - i_, T SR S
i W
H ‘ i ,v B H
[ : i _,
_ : | m o - o e
P e S - -
! i _ , _ ,
| L O T S ~ R :
{ i :
[ . 4 R - - |
| i m |
L & w
N S § S e b e — - _ ;
W . Y m
T G - B N S
i F
Pl | |
N T A ' - e B _
i : _ ! ! ‘
— et bt : } _
o P | | H |
SN e o
| , e w m
} - - - i - - - e - i !
: | : ] M . i |
i I !
h T . i ] ;
! R e T A
| | % | ! - : -
| Pty s o
| A P s ‘ft-g|‘|z‘
i i ! !
_« \\\ | |
| T wrl ) saw ges gy

| ~ |

%@ F 1)

s

CUB R ke Zi A aadel

\

|4

3¢

oN



HMONTANA DEPT OF HIGHWATYS STATE MOTOR POOL.

DATE SEP 30,1982
e ,
IMOTORI HAKE [ MFR  JMODELJ09/30/82 ¢ . s - R
jrooL | | MODEL{YEAR jODOMETER)  (1B2-8f 1 /7o~ o2
? { a ] I— o .
St HHORNET L5 To 8942
{06B7T1A M HORNET ! 1 1917} Rr2153)
1060331PLYSUTH SEDAN |VOLARE! 19781 =€75954l
1CoBULIPLYMCUTH SEDAN |VOLARE] 19781 <74915).
1066821 PLYMOUTH SEQAN IVOLARE] 19768) 75389
106884 PLYMOUTH SEDAN }VOLARE[ 1978} 80410l
1C6B35I PLYMQUTH SEDAN |VOLARE] 1978l 7157811
1066861 PLYMOUTH SEDAN IVOLARE] 197181 *75642|
10668881 PLYMOUTH SEDAN JYOLAREL 1978f -*742S57I
1 C6BSQI PLYHOUTH SEDAN [VOLARE! 19781 7174991
1062921 PLYMOUTH SEDAN |VOLARE] 1978| =TT6111
1060931 PLYMCUTH SEDAN [VOLARE] 1978 7S66ll
I2614951PLYNGUTH SEDAN {VOLARES 1978) 355211
i 050961 PLYMCUTH SSOAN |VOLAREY 1978f 166001
1C6ESTIPLYNOUTH SEDAN {VOLARE! 19788 --7546TI
1058981 FLYHOUTH SEOAN {VOLARE] 19730 756251
~$B991 FLYMGUTH SEDAN IYOLAREY 1973 7078T!
10SCO0PLYNCUTH SEDAN [VOLAREL 19708 »7575¢&l
PO06C02 PLYMCUTH SEDAN IVOLARED 1978k 176498)
| "6CO4IPLYMOUTH SEDAN |VOLARED 19784 685611 RS Okl
106CO51PLYAGUTH SCOAN JVOLARE] 19788 ¥8252!
1360091 PLYMOUTH SEOAN [VOLARE] 19731 688471 5 3y 7
{106CLLIPLYMCUTH SEDAN §YOLARE] 19788 -JFT4t61 :
F9&e%5%?t¥M%M#H—%Eaﬁﬂ—+¥8t%&§+—&9¥8£———48%564
105Ci6] PLYMOUTH SCDAN [VOLARE| 19784 Xi8702l
J106CATIPLYNCUTH SEDAN IVOLARE] 39788 <78645)
106C18IPLYMCUTH SEDAN |VOLARED 197811 378631
{06CLG{PLYMCUTH SEDAN |VOLARE] 1978il 81154l
i74C21100DGE 4DR SEDANIASPEN § 19791 486731 .5 /)2 Bl
106C221000GE 4DR SEDAN[ASPEN I 19791 ¥Teslzi
106C231D00GE 4DR SEDAMIASPEN § 19798  51953H (g ¥Sy B4 490
106C241 DOOGE «DR SEDANMIASPEM | 19794 1750481 ’
106C251D0DGE 4DR SEDANJASPEM [ 19794 ¥71292)
106C261DODGE 40R SEDANIASPEN [ 19798 X74591
1C6C271D0DCE 4UR SEDANIASPEN | 1979 869234 K2 075
106C23100DGE DR SEDANJASPEN | .1979 XI3857]
1C6C291D0DGE 402 SECANIASPEN | 19798 . 43943 (o, 4y Jip o i
106C30100DGE 4DR SECANIASPEN. | 1979 4532281 SOWALS TR
106C3L1000GE 40R SEDANIASPEN ) 3579 [31] S
1GACI21COOGE 4DR SEDANIASPSN f-1979 X9109¢
106235 0COGE 4DR SEDAMIASPIN. | . 19791 705128
iﬁéiB%!ﬂfsﬁﬁlﬁﬂk'aEDAﬂEﬁﬁPEHJlW”iﬁﬂ . ¥1932118
I54L3310UDGE SOR SEDAMEASPEN ¢ 29724 709701
SCACI0IDCIGE: 4DR -SEOANIASFEN 1@%@1 “3a9sTh ,
* P93, BY0>22

| 306381 QOUER AN, SCOARIALIEN.

R T gt ASvEN: Soh
T fenE R INLEA EIL0R CESKRIASHEN: tsk@?ﬁﬁ‘“;ggsgg
x 4

hmf@-l‘m‘}.}:“ m Sﬂﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁd’ﬁﬁ 5-1979!




ONTANA DEPT OF HI S HMWAYS STAYE MCTCR POOL

CATE SEP 30,1982 :
| P i
{aCTURE MAKE | MFR 1MODELIGS/30/0820 . .. a G 6o
1pacy i mcnex;venn unﬂnn&rzaﬂ fee S ";
l { B S | I \ v
(060425 050GE 4DR SEOANIASPEN | 19790  ?27031 ¢
FOGCA3IDODGE 4DR SEDANIASPEN | L9T9R 11748231 .
150C4 1 OCOGE 4DR SEJANIASPEN | 19798 66696}, 72 196 ;
196C451LOLGE 40R SEDAMIASPEN | L9T9H 627661 /q‘zo¢ '
I 3640 LUCOGE 4OR SECANIASPEN | 19790 66%e2M] 0F wyy
1G6C4T | GODGE 40R SEDANIASPEN | 1979H 72763 .
106C4B1CODGE 4DR SEDANIASPEN | L9TSH 689271 .5 .2 ) b’
106C49i{LUGCGE 40R SEDANJASPEN | 1979§l ¥756%511 — 7 -
1U6CS01 JONGE 4DR SEDANIASPEM | 19790 71355) ’
136C5110C0Gc 4DR SEDAN[ASPEN | 197901 71111l ’
105C5210UCDGE 4DR SEDANIASPEN | 1STSli  39228| ¢
106CS31D0LGE 4DR SEDANIASPEN | 19790 Y1020l
106CS45 | UDDGE 4OR SEDANIASPEN | 1979# 711321 ;
|G6C551000GE 4UR SEDANIASPEN | L9790 445211 | (/020 77 SA
106C56{ DCOGE 4DR SECANIASPEN | 19790  T19271
106CSTIDCOGE 40R SEDANIASPEN | 19790 65330} 8/, p30 ;
[06CS81AMC 40R SEDAN [CONCRO| 1980#  631S91( 10099 F
JC6C591AMC 4OR SEDAN ICCNCRO| 1$R00  $5i7al / s 10
136C601ANME 40OR SEDAN {CCNCRDL 19808  65LS5TIV @ ;co - S
105COLIAHC 40R SEDAN JCONCROI 19804 354461 i ' ?
05C621ANC 40R SEDAN |CONCRO| 19801 453531 (€53 b
L06CO3IARC 4DR SEDAN  ICONCRDE 19861  es2981] 7/ vera
[COCE41ANC 4DR SEDAN [ JONCRDF 19204 =432l Y, oyl
§G6C555 &idh, 4DR SEDAN  ICONCROL 19803  64528i§ 5/ 500 T

10856 AKT 40R SEDAN  JZONCRCE - 19890% 6545617
138087 ANE 40R SEDAYN 2&635&0!.19803 cLEYL§)

iCOLODTAML 4R SEDAN GCROE 19801 SE2ZSTI{ 5. > '
i00C691ANE 4JR SEDAN ﬂagxaanialﬁsnév ETEIENY L7 0L o —
10T AMG 4DR SEDAN  (4ONCROL 19807 - sgsard - 04055 |
'06LTLIAMT 4OR SEDAN JLONGRDL 19801 . 55ES
jUSLT21AKC 40R SEDAN [CCKCRDT 19887 - By 99 i
1CSL731ANC 4DR SEDAN !COﬁCR03~1§ X T 2Ll .
106CT4LAMC 4DR SEOAN [CUNCRO! LeBGd & &2XVTXIN — o0 5/ :
108CTS]AHC 4DR SEDAN  [CONCRDL ‘TOXAY ™ sy7Laf; ' ot a4
108CT61ANC 402 SEUAN [CONCROE 298 L, v —CSEE ,
[B6CTILANC 40OR SEDAN {LONCROTW . e zoe |
106CTSIANC 40R SEDAR |CONCROI 24980 oo S
. 106CT9ANC. 4DR SEDAN ,;coucmtmm S5 5F e
10¢C801 ANC 4D SEDAN jEoNegaOf: o b,
106CBLEANC. 4 OR" SEDAN — S

106C821AMC 4 DR SEDAN
b@étﬂBlﬁMC 4 OR SESAN

4 i ,c 1* AR 3 :
'ff,mlcécaotnac 'S DR SEDdﬂ’KCO“C*ﬁ , ﬁt




: L ! b ! D I |
mw NN | §
,. _. " , ' .H “
I ; , | 18
i A i H i
| | ,ﬁ | .
” L W B :
i ! L Db . i
i L : i i
. - m rw m . : ; ",. “ i mw M_ ,.. , B b m P
u R R N N
,« Pl ! : ! Eoloin o : i B
_T i T ‘ o - IJ_ Il,alql I ‘,” E . ._ _- __. ! ,_ _: 1 Pl _ ; e
_,. “ _$ ! ol b n i - - g ,
| | | o ! IR | | B
| o _m S o
| , 2l I R E | _
SR U S B NS S g o w N | SR S
| m Lo : _ | “ : | _~ * IR [ — 1 h
| | - , | Ly | (. g
| | IR o r e b pygRd | X SE 42y P
. ! bR - ! : , ol ! ! - gl - ' .
IR A A || bt e ket
| ‘ P W N R Ao s o I T S ) R y
SRR L . _ B | |
W T T | | R A _
v t m ; i ! : { g Lo h 4
| o . , : ¥ M ‘ S i
| o O . m - I
, | | | , | , | C 6Coom i
quh o W22 AN M 0a)-q  °7°T SLL) S1F -LQ
- ,ﬂ TG e T YA T agr-q Tt Sebl Rig -lo
S S U S ot | Lo X . : ; ; . ot .
N e NSAR IR N S N N
. |0 SR | N&)mi S 001 Q@ Ypeg vl 81 g ~LD
i N ﬂ‘ L
A ! pE b . j Cverh) 2w 0QZiST ,
1 | L | | | Cl arpas Shge Y Bro|
Rl A R D e A 0 Gc STpd] LU

/

AY



i , o ‘ o Cod [ % q ) * i

iMM:M,jMZ ,hn v | . |

S R S T SRR T o :

| | . o Lol 4 ' o P i L ol

W Lo | oo , L _ co i
g N L | .. m b ! L ,
C ; | b P . , -
o | . | V i un R

l_% | . _ ; - e _ Hﬁlf _ - | - Loy | _‘ el _ﬁ L] r“ﬂ‘ — - - - * S

f oL N o ool * ERERS R S L I . A

* i ; pt [ I R N ; m ,” f

W y S S A AR M _ﬁ S e w -

| b " | ,_ | L | o - Al ]
| LT e T 4 IR ) W [ + |
B R : L IS S U L m ”, m |

I , i ! [l Loy P W W ! |

_ L e e SO | : ; ‘ s ﬁ - o W ; . h - N e ,+ i ]

i ! i : ! i : b ¢ ‘ ,

} IR i t I M o : ﬂ . i

N \‘ Al NN S Aeb -
—b 7 St ST Y1)

N e T L T

| 188 | S Lo NN o e -

NNt ARNIne

AR w | SN M m | | _ e ERERY [ T R

o L St t T T e A0 | - S

Lo | | BN Sl IR RN L _

R T BV | B | N

| eI D bet L Lerfe9 IR IR Gy U

s lors 2w 1 R SRR I R (1

: | e »0 ‘18 | Lha Y o ) Cgebl coey YA GaP T Gy 2

| coboideertay s eere L Tl wed 0o il

| m | ] \uQm PO T XA w P BT (R L Ay A

RN RN /I N %Wi__f S 9L - S 8Lul MY %%Q &&\c

_. i . . H , ~ “,. . i “ v ! ; : i e P e - v ————— e b e

! | 0o W _ ,_ _ * P

INEEE RN s R s ocgfal|

i SR A I i e Heaybyy o Meages g 2y ‘%\“S%ﬁa
J,ﬁw.,umm\w\_v,-,{!zpﬂ,h- EEE ‘.“,mvf.nl;|,|7-. 7 @m | m T S qu_i =19
EC— R — R S i;w:,‘l el - v = | == e R ]HI!HD‘“QM“H“'“HI




EXHIBIT 6
2-18-83

0

080 LL
€Eh“08Ll- $ 216089
68376~ 126°¢L
62L°9C0L-  90£°¢h
L~ C60°€G
hig'e- €219
A F AR L0E‘60L
£00°L- £69°¢t
296 2661t
89L L~ gL '92¢
Yl
LY P
00"t h1°96
sTuaadlisg Vil
SOAS G8A4

069116728
0691162
0G69°116°28

080°1LL

Gne199  $
0/L°¢8
G6hLGL
20L‘¢g
LEn'6
216091
969 ‘01
066°s¢
£82°g2¢

622 6£0°2$
HEE LG
8887212
£00°049°1L$
niS6

4490
S3Ad

L0989L- $

00t

aousJtaliiqg
1iBAJ

NOISIALQ

080°Li

9€L€E9
LH. 69
868 ‘0h
€lhien
2LL°¢

136 ‘n0L
£88°82
gl62e
6h0 “80¢

1l 96

VER
h8Ad

$

e

Gee'968°es
Ge€ ‘868 ‘e
SEE8468°2S

080°LL

the'208 $
120°6L

026 ‘2hL
Liv‘eh
€064 9
699261
616 he
L302¢e’
L0L ‘60¢

L6 ‘N0 TS
hEE“L6
00L‘8L2
8L8°0L9 LS
hi 66

4480
h3Ad

JHOI13M 3TO01H3IA SSOYO

ht"96

polobpng
£8AL

66198228 w6d j23C1L
66L°9g2°2 sAerytiy
66L°982°28  wbd je10}
002 s3ioofloud
g8h ‘02 Juawcind3
L8G°EEG S 18AB7 jr20L
51029 dx3 J2yio
tee‘9g Jieday
geh‘ee sai13tt1in
ghL ‘g Juay
0G60°L6 tancy |
806712 o unuYIc)
9,882 sati1ddng
iz ‘the ASS eJsluz

92G2EL LS 12AD7 jel0L

96§ ‘nLE
OEL8th 1S
tL 96

jenioy
C8A4

Uj yiipesH
s1t142uag
saide)es

314

224he0

coty
00LE

008e
0oLe
0092
coce
conz
00¢ce
Qoce
ooLe

00s1
oot
CotLt
0000

30/3v



s

* 'DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ~- G.V.W. PROGRAM 2/17/83

VARIANCES FROM LIFFA BUDGET

(:' 1. 1100 - Decrease 1 FTE as a result of computerizing 1 position in
FY 1983. Delete position 22072. G-7.

2. 2300 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount. 25 weigh station
phones located throughout the State should not be deflated.

'FY 84  FY 85
Increase 5,696 7,003

3. 2400 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount.

Additional out-of-state commercial transportation (2412) is for
attendance at Multi-State Highway Agreement Meetings. Two meetings
per year for Highway Department representative and one Legislator.

Additional equipment rental (2405) is for increased safety inspec-
tions and increased roving enforcement due to additional staff
of 14 granted by the 1981 Legislature.

Additional out-of-state lodging is to cover attendance at Multi-
State Highway Agreement Meetings.

Aircraft rental is requested for G.V.W. Administrator and Bureau
Chiefs to travel to Districts and to attend meetings of industry
to explain rules and regulations. - FY 84 FY 85

Increase 47,688 51,265

4, 2500 - The Department recommendg the OBPP amount. This a yearly
lend rental paid to Burlington Northern for the Blllnng; Minnesota
Avenue Weigh Station.

FYy 84 FY 85
Increase 3,125 3,314
5. 2700 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount. Scale buildings

and weighing instruments are badly in need of repair and up- gradlng.
See attached list of proposed improvements for FY 1984.

FY 84 FY 85

Increase 102,062 108,189

6. 2800 - Enforcement Officer monthly allowances obligated by the MPEA
contract are as follows: $55 per month x 69 officers x 12 months =
$45,540.
| FY 84  EY 85

Increase 8,259 8,259

(' The reason the figure was lower in FY 1982 was because the 14 additional
officers were not employed for the entire year.



MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
G.V.W. DIVISION

Schedule of Repair and Maintenance

PR

o~
Service of fixed weigh station scales
(in Western Montana for FY '84) -
(Eastern in FY '85)

Service of Load-o-Meter Portable Scales
Service of Lodec semi-portable scales

Complete rebuilding and replacément of
worn parts of scales

Repair/replace concrete decks due to
deterioration

Rena1r/re01ace broken concrete approachcs
due to oeterloratlon

Install 80'x 12'x 6" approaches for more
efficient and accurate weighing because
of larger units and axle configurations

Electlonlc scale conversion kits to replace
worn and'out-dated dial systems

Install steel-plated cabihets to protect
dig&tal readout of electronic scales from
vandalism

Replacement of scalehouse buildings =
Buildings are too small to accommodate
+officers and number of truckers at same
time; also better fuel efficiency because
present ones have no insulation

Replace entrance doors and door frames due
to deterioration and wear. Also install
safetly escape doors

Install new clectronic open/closed sign -
upgrading to interstate standards

Install additional lighting for vision in
vorking night shifts and for sccurity
purposecs

4,151

16,278

977

10,987

17,092



Maintenance/repairs needed to weigh station
buildings, including panecling, painting, well
(r repailr, sewer repair, etc. 3,206
. . o ToTraL $102,062
) "

SPinr:220/A



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS - G.V.W. DIVISION 2/17/83

MODITFIED BUDGET

~<p

Eight additional G.V.W. Enforcement Officers are requested to
afford more protection for the highways in enforcing size and
weight laws and for collection of revenue in issuing necessary
licenses and permits. The officers will be a551gned to permanent
weigh stations and will also be utilized for roving enforcement
as needed.

Tentatively, the positions are scheduled to be assigned as follows:
a. Havre - 2 positions - presently no coverage.

b. Billings area -~ 2 positions - presently 8 positions are
covering 3 weigh stations.

¢. Great Falls - 1 pooltlon - presently 3 positions are covering
2 welgh stations.

d. Butte -"1 position - presently 3 positions are covering 2
welgh stations.

e. Wibaux - 1 position - presently 5 positions are covering 2
weigh stations.

f. Missoula - 1 position - presently 8 p051tlons are covering
5 weigh stations. .

‘0

It is bhelieved that these additional officers will generate
approximately $53,000 annually. $43,000 of this will go to
Highways and $10,000 to the counties from Notices to Appear.

However, the greatest benefit will be the protection of the ...,
billions of dollars we have invested in our highways.



e ‘T ghgre8l- 2hg ‘€8t T ozgeltle- 28¢11e WVHO0¥d V101
- T 2hgfe8lL- ehg ‘€glL A : L X 2ee‘L1Le *A3Y¥ °dS QINYVWHVI SAVMHOIH 22420
t
T engesl- chg‘est T esefte- 28eLle WYY¥o0Yd V101
e T T 000°tL- 000°‘SL T3A37 WVI0L
T T o000°‘gL- 000°¢t INIWd IND3  OOLE
T 66LeGe- . 651762 —T og8‘sge- 058 €€ 93A371 W10l
‘ ‘T 682°9- 6829 T ggh0L- gER‘OL S3ISN34X3 ¥3Hi0 0082
T 90ef Lt~ 90€ ‘L1 T oBeg9L- . 8ES ‘9L T3AVYL 00h2
- Y A 26L°1 T 2ss u- 266N STIVIYILVW B S311ddNS 0022
T eLe- 2LE T T regfe- Legce S3D1AY¥3S Q3ILOVUINOD 0012
‘T £80°8GL- £80°8G1 T 2e6°h9L- 2£6 091 13A31 W10l
T T 089°L- o%ﬁ T 0897~ : 089°L JONVUASNE HLIVIH 0061
T T Lenfie- Lghite - T oLpLefze- Lre‘22 S1143N39 33IA01dHI  00hL
T T 9n6'geL- 9h6 ‘821 T Gl heL- GLh hEL SIIUVIVS 0011
‘T T o00°'8- 00'8 ‘ ‘T 00°8- 00°8 (311) INIWAIODI W11 VINd 0000
68 Ad S8 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad w8 Al g Al hg Ad N8 A4 NOI1d 108 10 10/3v
*1WO-9NS *4410 vl ddd0 *1WO-9nS 4410 \Zh! ddg0

NOISIAIG "M "A "9 22100 : JOULINOD
>Jzowuo_>zumJu>u40u_u_coz . Z(:cczmwzo_~<zu&0J<:uzuo—c uz<:ccz;

SAVMHO LI 4O INIWLYV4IA 104G AON 1OV

LIFHUSHYOM 13904NY --~ TOUINOD/WVHOOUd /AINIOV 0£/9¢/91 ¢ WL

v WIESAS 1390ng IAL LADIXI €8/80/10 ¢ 11va
0L 39vd ONINNVId WVvHOO0Ud 2 L390ng 30 301440 001YsSd3 1yod 1y

v

fLL\



The Liquor Division seeks clarification and direction on the
following policy questions concerning the operation:

1. Should the Division continue to run marginally profitable stores
until a lease expires or a store manager retires? This was the
criteria established last session by the appropriations subcommit-
tee. (See 1982 legislative Performance Audit recommendation #7).

2. Should the Division close marginally pfofitable agency stores?

3. Should the Division continue to extend store hours in attempting
to obtain additional sales? i

4. Should the Division be pemitted to advertise, particularly for
its table wines which are con51stent1y cheaper than those carried
by the private sector?

5. Should the Division require licensees to purchase only from assigned
state liquor stores in larger cities? (See 1982 Legislative Performance
Audit recammendation #5).

6. Should the Division raise the markup on low-priced, marginally
profitable products? (See 1982 legislative Performance Audit
recommendation #9).

7. Should the Division proceed with the Point-of-Sale program? (See
1982 legislative Performance Audit, pages 19, 20, 34, 35, and 37,
and recommendations #3, #4, #13, and #15)

8. What should be the primary mission of the Ligquor Division? (See’
1982 Iegislative Performance Audit recommendation #17).

The state liquor enterprise was established following repeal of
Prohibition, along with seventeen other control states, primarily to
effect control over the distribution, sale, and consumption of beverage
alcohol. 1In control states, 23 percent less liquor is consumed per
capita, while 15 percent more per capita revenue is raised from alcohol,
than in open states. The latter is obviously due to the fact that since
liquor enterprises in control jurisdictions are owned by the state's
citizens, all revenues derived from such operations are returned to pub—
lic coffers rather than private hands. The philosophy of control states
has generally been to concentrate, by definition, on control, with profit
as a secondary motive. The Montana Liquor Division is the only control
state entity to have had a profit mandate imposed upon it, (see 1982
Legislative Performance Audit, page 42).

Control states have primarily attempted to accomodate a natural,
unstimulated demand for bewverage alcohol, but not to aggressively merch-
andise it. However, the requirement to return a specific amount of profit
has caused the Montana Liquor Division to engage in competitive merchandis-
ing practices in order to actively increase sales and profits. This, in
turn, has irritated many private sector licensees. Moreover, efforts to
increase prices, close marginally profitable stores, and engage in other
actions designed to produce mandated profit amounts have met with strong



ry

political opposition.

The Division's profit mandate has been eliminated for the current
biennium by passage of House Bill 40. However, the question of clarifi-
cation of mission remains. Does the Legislature want the Liquor Division
to emphasize profit, control, or service in the coming biennium? As stated
in the 1982 legislative Performance Audit report, "The legislature is
similar to a board of directors for a private firm. As such, the Legis-
lature needs to give clear direction to the Division on how it wants the
liquor merchandising system operated...Otherwise, the Division will not
have direction about what the legislature wants done, and therefore may
not be as efficient and effective as possible.”



